MITSUBISHI

=ETXAIVUEBENZAYT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

PLK-E1008H

PLK-E2008H

B R CONTENTS Page
& * 1% B CONSIUGCHON *+++esesessreresesesssnssesesssssssesssssssessssssssesssssssesssssssesssnes 1
N 7.3 B % Arm bed & it'S ACCESSOMES +++++++rrrrrrrrrrarrrrriiirriinirrii e, 2
B L M (1) Sewing Mechanism (1) -rrrssssmmmmmmmrrrrssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees 4
[D] # v #  # (2)  Sewingmechanism (2) - 6
th 1 Z ] 1# Presser bar lifting MeChaniSmm ««+««=«+ssxssssseresmmmninininis 8
£ % 1 UM # (1)  Upperthread timming mechanism (1) s seeesssmeessssssssssssneeees 10
E % Y Y # (2)  Upperthread timming MEChanism (2 )« ssseesssssssmsssssssssesssssssns 12
T % ¥ Y # 4 Lowerthread timming MEChanism «ssseeeessssssssssssssssssssssssssses 14
% B F A M Thread gUide MEChANISM « s eressssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssaas 16
H A T B ¥ OB Bobbin Winder MeChaniSm ««++++«s=+++sssrserrssrrrmninimminr . 18
X = Y F — T JLHE B XY {ahIE MECHANISI «++rsressersressessesssessessessesssssesssssessssssssassssssnns 20
B 3 % HE BE \WOrK hOIJEr MEChBNISITY -++ssesesesresresrereeresresnesessessessessersssssessssssees 22
B4 B & # # (1)  Cableandair COMPONENtS (1) «sseessresssressssmsssssessssnsssssssssnsssssesens 24
IEI B2 2 B2 & # ¥ (2) Cable and air COMPONENES ((2) +++srsersrssrsssssssssssnssssssassst s 26
@ + = FU (1) ACCESSONES (1) rrerreseerermmsrssmmssissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 28
[R] B Ei (2)  ACCESSOMES (2):esesresresrmsmmsesssesssssessessessesssssnssssssssssssssssssssesaes 30
= 5| [NEX ++eevrrrrnnrsemnnnnrerniin s e 32

P —224D 200704

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Hama—F0RERAR

MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. EBSI—KIZDLYT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
HaRzEIEXSINAEEF. MHRI—FEH S ETIZEL,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— %5
Standard Parts

(
(

3@ /N ER

Common Parts

1

Example

[ e ]

— %5
Standard Parts

(
(

@/ AR

Common Parts

)

)

— VU

Sewing machine parts

— HFERS
Sewing machine model
— B4 — %k — @4
Model No. Specification Description
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) @) (8) (9
THR(1) THR(2) RES
— Specification(1) = Specification(2) = Description
HB/NER S
— Common parts
IUUERER
L— Sewing machine parts
— PLK-E &%
PLK-E Series
—PLK-E1008H  — j&@it — EUIR
Standard Feed plate

(2)

¢

TR M4
— Screw size M4

+rORE6
— Length of
screw 6

2. ZEHBEIY—/IZDLVT CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEY—IRIC* BEDHLMT. BK, TELGEDEEBELNHYET DT, TEXDRICEIERORZD
HEFSLEHETIEZEL,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

T BRBICOVWTORERR (L, ZOMENRDICERSN-HERLZEZRLET,
HOTREICH5E S BEORENTHNLS= . BHDOHEEBELNOHIET
FERSNTWSGEELHYET .
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.

PFARRY

— Screw(Pan head screw)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S
CONSTRUCTION

(1)Sewing machine head (2)Thread stand (3)Teaching panel (4)Control Unit
(5)Power switch (6)Work holder foot switch (7)Start foot switch (8)Table
(9)Air regulation gauge (10)Limi-servo motor (11)Wooden table (12)Emergency stop switch

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply RLKE1008H/E2008H



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

A IARAR

(114) 151

153

10
125 123

126

105 106 (101) 107 108 108

N

V

{103)

102 103

o\
(101)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



[BIARKE &

ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

BE

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

s g
B 101 M91058004 SW-PW7' IVLFA LY MAXGr-rvrernrnrnne: Screw MAXB - «rrrrrrrnrsnssnrsnesnnss 4 4
B 102 MB18A9339 R GRIIN = e Link GOver -+  ssessssreesnnninannnnans 1 1
B 103 M91071004 SW-MW7 FVLFA RS MAXG--rvrvrererenns Screw MAX8 -rrrrrrrrrnrrnrsnesnnnnnss 5 5
B 104 MB18E2339 AN = Motor Gover: *  rrrrrrrrsnaannnnnnnnnas 1 1
B 105 M91067004 SW-PW7 G4y MEXT0rwrrererrerrnrenns Screw MEXT0 - rerrerrerrarrnesnnennnns 2 2
B 106 MB18E0742 337"9 .................................... Arm side covers = rrrrrrriiaiiiiiiiiias 1 1
B 107 MB18A1742 L I PR PP PR PP PR PP PP COVEl s rarr st 1 1
B 108 M91059004 SW-PW7 YA FA LY MAXT2:wveeeeeennns Screw MAXT2:+sveeereeeerennnnnaans, 2 2
B 109 M90357037 PHIAYE YR BXBrrvrrrrrererearaniaaans Screw TAP—V 3X8 - rrrrrrrrnnrrnnanens 2 2
B 110 MB18A0132 F7 T e Oil reservoir Gover: == r ssrrrssrrannns 1 1
B 111 MB18E0139 ARG e Oil reservoir = =  rrrrrrrrrnannnnannnn, 1 1
B 112 MB18A2476 AN = e Spacer: -t rr e 1 1
B 113 MB18E0802 7r7|”~°)( ................................... Holder:++ - sreeerreennniinnnnannnn. 1 1
B 114 M95003017 t7‘_r'f‘}']"‘}|‘ MEX8rerrrrrmnnrreaen i, Bolt MEX8 -+ rrrerrrennnrannninnnnnans 4 4
B 115 M91803022 Oy 7FYER AUER IV : MBX40 -+ +vvvvernrns Bolt M8XAQ - r+vrrerrursarsnssnnsnnnnns 1 1
B 116 M90823050 INEY IR Qe Washer 8rrrrrrrrrmrrrmninniinaennn, 2 2
B 117 MS10A1456 Vbl SRR P PR PP PR PR PP Ball bearing: =+ rr-rrorrrrarrareaaeen, 2 2
B 118 MB18B1601 f,l)\‘jlf{& .................................. Guide plate s ererrereri i, 1 1
B 119 M94002017 BITAVEYR MAXG e+ veveee iy Bolt MAX8 +svvrerrresnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
B 120 MB60A0750 DY e Bushing: ==« rrrerrarmr s 1 1
B 121 M92075045 FUR M v v reee e NUt M8 rrrrrr s 1 1
B 122 M94005037 PHIAY MAXG rrvrernrnrnrneanaeiaanns Screw MAX8: s rrrrrrnrrrnnrennanennnns 6 6
B 123 MB18A0339 XY =3 e X=Y cover (R)r+rrerrrrerarnenenanianans 1 *
B 123 ME28A0339 X=YHN =3 e X=Y cover (R)r+rrerrererarnenenanianans * 1
B 124 MB18A1339 X=YRN =R oo X=Y cover (L) rrerrerrarmaennnnnnnns 1 *
B 124 ME28A1339 X=YHN =R e X=Y cover (L)-r-rrrrererreraeaennnannn. * 1
B 125 M90361037 PHIAY MBX1G e rerrrrmrrnrnrneannn, Screw M3X16rrrrrrrrrrrrnnrennanennans 4 4
B 126 MB18E1339 XAN =GR TIF e X cover plate (R)r-xrerrrmrrrmreeareens 1 *
B 126 ME28E0339 XA = BHZRTIE e e v X cover plate (R)-«+=-- ssrerrreeeeanns * 1
B 127 MB18E0339 XAN=AGGZIATER e ereveeeneeeaas X cover plate (L): = rerreorrerrareneeen, 1 *
B 127 ME28E1339 XAN A BOZATFERY < vveemnnnnnnnnnnnnnns X Gover plate (L)-+++++-rsrrrsrersares 1
B 128 MB18A0470 AN B e Slide plate -+ - rorrrrera 1 *
B 128 ME28A0470 AN B Slide plate - r=rrorrrrrraan * 1
B 129 MB18A0797 iy 2 1 R R R R PP Protection film= == r serrrerrrnnnernanas 2 *
B 129 ME28A0797 Fiuly 2 1 R R R R PP PR Protection film= = r rerrrerrrnnnernans * 3
B 130 M90990002 EFRY MAXG - v v rrrrmreme e Screw MAX8: -« rrerrrrerrnnarennanennnns 4 4
B 131 M90906003 TETEY 9/64(A0)XB.2+w v vrmrrrmneennesn Screw 9/64(40)X3. 2+« + v rrrurrrnenes 2 2
B 132 M94001030 Ry M- v e e Special screw M5« rreresreaeaeaies, 2 2
B 133 M90573080 TLEY QBT v Rubber plug 5.7 xrrrrerrrreress 2 2
B 134 M90883080 TLEY P88 rerrrerrrri s Rubber plug (p 8.8« xrrrrerrrmrerusss 2 2
B 135 MS01A0361 B e Latch ssrrrrrerreniiiiiiiiiiiinan, 1 1
B 136 MB61A0650 F=IUR )7 KN=5rrerereernnaninnanan, Knurled knobs KN=5«+++xsseenreeeernnns 1 1
B 137 M90906003 TETEY 9/64(A0)XB.2++- v vrmrrrmnernnesn Screw 9/64(40)X3.2+x++ v rrrurrrneaes 2 2
B 138 MB18E4339 USRI = v Cylinder cover: -« r-rmrarrrrrararaeans 1 1
B 139 MS10A0192 AR R Leaf spring: -« rrrererrerrareaneanns 1 1
B 140 MB18A0101 LB Needle plate: ==« «-rerrerrarrareaenss 1 1
B 141 M90605010 HIRY 3/32(56)X A= rrrrrernrnrnrnnnanannn Screw 3/32(56)X4 e rvrrrrernraraanaaas 2 2
B 142 MB18A0830 )(y,fg ..................................... Face plate ............................. 1 1
B 143 MB18A0584 FUB RN = Thread take—up cover: - x==xr=xxrree- 1 1
B 145 M91404017 7\9‘7|‘“I‘F°}l¢|‘ MAXTGrrrrrrrennnnnnennnnnnns Stud bolt MAXT75 - rrrrrrrennnneeeeannns 1 1
B 146 M91405017 7\1;\7}“,1;’}” MAXBO v rrrrrrmnmnereennnnnnns Stud bolt MAX80 - rrrrrrrrnnnnereeennns 1 1
B 147 M91330004 SW_pW7°§7,f-}-/\“*¢/“ MEX8 - +vrrrrmmrennnns Screw MBEX8 - rrrrrrrrrnrrarnarrnninnns 1 1
B 148 MB18A0251 OOLRAYT FANHYT oreeee e Top thread holder oil cup:=++=++=+==+=++ 2 2
B 149 M91254045 OYHF9k 3/16(32) - vvrvrrereraenennannnn. Nut 9/32(32) -+ vrerrrrerrnenennnnanans 2 2
B 150 MB18A0157 ART AR e Thread guide bar--=-=«= = rrreraraeee. 1 1
B 151 ME18A0780 71}%;‘;”’9“ ................................ Felt holder -  rrrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnnnnnenns 1 1
B 153 ME18A0740 TR Feltrrrrrrr et 1 1
B 154 M91910080 TLEY P19 rrreermee i Rubber plug @ 19+ -rsrrerrareareaannss 5 5
B 155 M91183080 TLEY G108 crrrrrrriraran, Rubber plug @ 108+« xcreareaenenns 5 5

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply L £&°8H/E2008H



ELVISHE()
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

101 102 103

140 108 110 111

112 113 14 (109)

126

127

/

130

137 136 1356 134 .-/

128

128

[CTEER] Lah(Q08)Z BTl EXENEa ., LI — S Ao I TEN TRV ER A,
[Note] When ordering the arm shaft (108) as a unit, taper hole on the arm shaft is not processed.

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC



[CIEL 48 (1)

SEWING MECHANISM (1)

BE
Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
C 101 MB18A0582 FUE Take—up lever:«=x rrerrerrareaeeaeeen, 1 1
C 102 M92004015 YUY 5/16(24)K16.5 v rrnvrrneeenens. Screw 5/16(24)X16.5- -+« «+-evrreernees 1 1
C 103 M91807045 OYATF b 9/32(28) v rvrrerrnrenrnnennenns Nut 9/32(28) -+ rerrrrrrrnreareannnennss 1 1
C 104 MB18A0412 TFUEVARY rerr e Thread take—up roller stud:==+«==-+-«-- 1 1
C 105 MB18A2411 FHYAUAY T AR e e Rollers rrrrrrresnneenniiinniinnns 1 1
C 105 MB18A0411 FHUAYAYITF AR (LY LR rerereereneaenen Roller (L—gize)- = s =rrrrrrnrnrnennnnen, * *
C 105 MB18A1411 7]"]'}“‘/7]‘/'77’5!3 (|_|_~|j-,f7\‘) ................. Roller (LL=size) = == =srrersnrrneruenns * *
C 106 M90804065 BB ARA w e E-type retaining ring= -« x=rr=rraresse 1 1
C 107 MB18A0581 FUE UL e Thread take—up cam:= ==+ = r=rrarearesss 1 1
C 108 C ME18A0230 L D R L Arm shaftsrrreeererrriiniiiiiiiiiian, 1 1
C 109 MB18A0231 D RIAR v eerer v Hook shaft bushing: ===« srsrererereens 1 1
C 110 MB18A0740 S HABITTIUR o v e Feltrerrrrerreennen i 3 3
C 111 M91635001 RARY 1/4(A0)KBr=rvrrrererrnrnnnnnnenen, Screw 1/4(40)X6 -« -vrerrrrereresenenens 2 2
C 112 MB18A0456 Y GRT ARG e e Arm shaft thrust supporter=======++=-- 1 1
C 113 MB18A0234 90U JFHAGIL - verererereeeeeeeeieeeeee Arm shaft bushing (Middle): ===« 11
C114 MB18A0233 7Y I YmAG e v rermereereemeneeeeeeeee Arm shaft bushing (Right):« =« ==+« T
c 117 M92055003 MR NIFYT XY 5/16(24) v -vvvereeen Screw 5/16(24) -+ rrerrreereeannaans. 1 1
c118 M92005022 AYAIH b 5/16(24)K21 =+ revmererreenees, Bolt 5/16(24)X21 -« e+ ernereenesneneens 2 2
C 119 M91523001 A% 15/64(28)K15x+--wvmreeeenreenes Screw 15/64(28)X15+=+xxreeesenses 3 3
C 120 M91140002 BT 11/64(40)X12- -+ v vmvreneenenenes Screw 11/64(40)X12+ -+« xereseenene 2 2
C 121 MB18A4339 N)ER AN =T D= Needle bar cover plate:«=+«=+«=xesrere- 1 1
C 122 MB18A7339 FHIR AN = Presser bar cover- =+ - sssrrrrsannianns 1 1
C 123 MB18A0663 IR AG e veeeee Bushing for presser bar upper:=+«=+++-" 1 1
C 124 MB18A0660 IR e Needle bar: - = rsrremrrmrrnrrnrnrnenns 1 1
C 125 MB18A0665 NJE TR Needle bar holder= -+« +sseeeeeeeeiinn. 1 1
C 126 MB18A0664 INTRTIDRRG v eeee e Needle bar lower bushing:=««==++«===++ 1 1
C 127 C M91107022 YRR 11/64(40)X8.5+ - v vvrvvreernnes Bolt 11/64(40)X8.5+ -+« +-rverernreeenns 1 1
C 128 MB18A0128 IV e Needle = rrrrrrrrrrrarmaraanaiiaenns 1 1
C 129 MB18A3180 ,\|);|;“H},ﬂ~jjlf ............................... Needle bar thread guide: ===+ =-=----- 1 1
C 130 M91633001 AR 1/BA0)K2.5 -+ v veereeeeeeeees Screw 1/4(80)X2.5+ -+ +x-wrnreenresens 1
C 131 M91524002 EFHY" 15/64(28)X 14w -vrmvrernnrnnnenen Screw 15/64(28)X14+ -+« xerermenene 2 2
C 132 M91524001 PARY" 15/B4(28)XB 4=+ - vmrmrrenesns, Screw 15/64(28)X3.4- -+« w-wrureeess T
C 133 M91634001 BYAITFIRRAEY 1/4A0)XG ==+ e meeeeene Screw 1/4(40)X6 - -« -- - x e rrmrnrness 2 2
C 134 MB18A0662 N)RDITUGHY e Needle bar crank adapter--=«=++=+==++++ 1 1
C 135 M91600010 $I4Y9/32(28)XT 1w e eeeeeee e Screw 9/32(28)X11x-x e ereeeeenn 2 2
C 136 MB18A6454 NRIFUIAYR S e Needle bar crank rod shaft-------------- 1 1
C 137 MB18A0661 NJRIIFUIAYR e v Needle bar crank rod:-===- ==rrreererues 1 1
C 138 M91807045 D‘yjl7'}"‘}|‘ 9/32(28) ........................ NUt 9/32(28) ........................... 1 1
C 139 MB18A7454 TN =B Taper pin:errerrerrererra 1 1
C140 C MSO07A0740 FJUbe e e Feltrrorrrorrorrareansansasnnsnnnnnnnns 1 1
C901 C ME18E1230 B TR T e Arm shaft assy. =+« =rrrrmsrernanaennn 1 1
C 902 MB18E0682 DR I RYZAT e Pulley assy.-=rrxrsrmrmrmrmrrrraraeaens 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply L E&°8H/E2008H



(D] #ELViSHE(2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

#0g

L,

14 15 116

H#5250002~3100135 A
Applied only Machine No.260002~310013

109

108 10

128

132

131 130 126 (148} 150 149 148 147

THE] TE(126)2 B 5 TIEIISAAER S, TEIZIE T — RO TS TR ER A,
[Note] When ordering the bottom shaft (126) as a unit, taper hole on the bottom shaft is not processed.

From the library of: Superior &ewing Machine & Supply LLC



[DIHEL Vi#E4E(2)
SEWING MECHANISM (2)

Fig %% #&3—F m A Description Amt. Re

2

no.  Mod. Parts no. § §
D101 C M91523001 FARY 15/64(28)K15xx« v xrnveresrneeesnss Screw 15/64(28)X15x««+xrrrerrrnnens 2 2
D 102 MB18A0350 97_'|:|“/|‘“’\‘J:/97]L\ .......................... Vertical rod eccentric cam=-=+-=====s=s=: 1 1
D 103 MB18A0914 G 1 e PR R ERER Gauge & rollers -« r rrarerraraaaenn 1 1
D #104 MB18A1955 AFOYR v v Vertical rod= s rrererrrannnnnnnaas 1 1
D 104 ME18A0955 AT v v Vertical rod= s rrererrrnnnniinnnaan,s 1 1
D 105 MB18A0327 ATFOYN AYSUIEYIN e Side plate-=rxrrrrrrrrrara 1 1
D 106 M91119011 INHTEY 11/64(40)XB.8+ - v v vrreerrrnnns Screw 11/64(40)X6.8+ -« wrresrsrmnnees 2 2
D 107 M98014021 OvATFYFR I MBXT18ervvvrereennnnnnnns Bolt M8X18 v rrrrrrrrmnnneersnnnnnnens 3 3
D 108 MB18A1833 AADVAY GRIAGI e e eeeememmeeeeeeeeeeeee Large pendulum hook shaft bushing* - - 1 1
D #109 MB18A0756 FA YT Large pendulum:= === = ssreresereaeens 1 1
D 109 ME18A0756 AT Large pendulum:= === = ssresrereaeens 1 1
D 110 M90301080 FAEY d) 3.2( d) 29X v v Plug:- s« rrrrrrrrarr e 1 1
D111 MB18A0688 |~)(,\°,fj° .................................. Brogk == rrrrrerressssnnnnniiiinnnnns 1 1
D112 M91111045 n‘ij-h}b 11/64(40) v v vrrernernnnnnnnenn, Nut 11/64(40) =+ +rreraemnennennannn. 2 2
D 113 MB18A0454 FATYAY e Large pendulum shaft:«-«=r=xrereeenss 1 1
D114 MB18A0955 97_'l:|“/|““|/‘/’7"7:/°7 .......................... Vertical rod connecting shaft- -« 1 1
D 115 MB18AQ0757 iy L) I R R Small pendulum= === xrerreraeareaenn. 1 1
D 116 MB18A1412 A0S e v Pendulum roller stud:-=++ - rreeeereeees 1 1
D 117 MB18A0325 mply il e R PR PP Small pendulum square block: ===+ =+++- 1 1
D 118 M91808045 O9ASFY 9/32(28) v vrrerernennennnnnn. Nut 9/32(28)«+rrerrerrarnaenanniaias 1 1
D 119 MB18A3740 YR DI IR v Lower shaft bushing felt: ===« reveee-- 1 1
D 120 MB18A0452 YR G GYRAR e e e Lower shaft bushing right= =« --«=---- 1 1
D 121 M91635001 |~)($:/' 1/8(40)XB == vrvrerrrrnrnnnnnnnnnns Screw 1/4(40)X6 == -=rrrrrreraennnnnnns 2 2
D 122 M91525001 PARY" 15/64(28)XT - =+ v v vrvnsnnenesnss Screw 15/64(28)XTx«xxwrrrersnesees 1 1
D 123 MB18A0833 13;(“}/7 ................................. Thrust supporter: =« = srsrsrrerearens 1 1
D 124 MB18A9454 A A R Top feed lifting pin==-= = r-xorerereeeass 1 1
D 125 MB18A0451 :/I)z\‘/’y-\zl)(l)z", ............................. Lower shaft bushing left-=-«««=«-x=xux-- 1 1
D 126 MB18A0450 VY R P Hook shaft = reesrrrrrennsninnannn, 1 1
D 127 MB18A0611 BB e Driver= = sesesrssssssssnanssanannsnnnns 1 1
D 128 MB18A0123 B e Bobbin:rreerrrrrrraa s 1 1
D 129 MB18A0121 7]-;]-13°7 ................................... Caldron = = ssrrrrerenriinnininnaas 1 1
D 130 MB18A0742 AN RIE e Caldron cover == s rressssssnannnennnnn, 1 1
D 131 M91209001 AANRTEMSRY 3/16(28)- - v vvvvreernernes Screw 3/16(28) =+« -xrrerrerrneeineanns 2 2
D 132 MB18A0572 FAR TN Foeeeee e Caldron spring:= =+« = rsrorerereeeaenenn 2 2
D 133 MB18A0120 ) AR R PP R PR Inner hook» = rerreereareinininnnann, 1 1
D 134 MB18A8454 FoIN =B Taper pine s roserrrrerarar 1 1
D 135 MB18A0154 VRANT AR e Lower thread guide plate- ==+« =++++=+-- 1 1
D 136 M93015021 7""74"&37"“)”‘ (M3)rrrrrrem e Bolt M3+ +srrrereeennnnnninnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
D 137 M91526001 FARY 15/64(28)X10.5 v v vvrrenesnness Screw 15/64(28)X10.5- -+« vxvvsesse 1 1
D 138 MB18A2740 A DO N JIIp e Feed connecting felt-«--=--=xr-reaeenns 1 1
D 139 M91253003 IWETHY B/16(32)X15w v vverenrrnnesns Screw 3/16(32)X15+ v xrrrnneresrnee 1 1
D 140 M91103017 FA7VIVIN U IR 11/64(40)X24 - -+ -+ -+ Screw 11/64(40)K24+ -« w+xwrerreeneses 2 2
D 141 MB18B8601 FATUAYIASAG (B) o v v vereeree it Large pendulum side plate-=«==«-==---++ 1 1
D 142 MB18B7601 FETVAYGASLR (A) v errree et Large pendulum side plate--+=-+=--+-+-" 1 1
D 143 M96031021 n-ijyj-\y;\-.;];’;w 15/64(28) - =rvrereennnnn Bolt 15/64(28) -+« rrrrrereernrnanenans 1 1
D 144 ME18A0950 A € R e L Lever: - s rrrrrrernannsannnainaanns 1 1
D 145 M94006021 H*:/‘ MAXG v vrrrrrmmnmnresrnnnnnneennn, Screw MAXG: - rrrrrrrrrernnnaineennnns 1 1
D 146 M91007045 -j-\7|~ [N R T NUt M4eeeseeen i 1 1
D 147 M91012004 7°37,H-/\'*:/‘ MAXBE e s venrrnnrennnssnnns Screw MAX35 s eerrrrrrrnnsrnnrennnens 1 1
D 148 M94026017 BITFAVTIE MAXG v v v v vr i Bolt MAX8: - vrrrrrrrnnrnnnnnnnnnnannnns 4 4
D 149 ME10A0705 ,\’$jﬁ149 ............................... Spring holder= ==« ==+=xrerrmreareaeenes 1 1
D 150 ME18A0572 D& T SR R Spring: s s s st 1 1
D151 B M94019017 BITFAVIR MAX T4 v oevee e Bolt MAXT4: - vvveerennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
D 152 ME10A0154 FUFAR e Adapter: -« rrrrmrrara 1 1
D 153 M90331060 B e = 1 1
D 154 ME18A0300 BARGYT e Bobbin opener: -« rrraraiiaia 1 1
D 155 ME18A0454 SN F G Shafte s errerrrrrrernnrnnrnnaas 1 1
D156 C M91505002 E54Y 15/64(28)X13.5+ - cvvrrreenreeeenn. Screw 15/64(28)X13.5: -+ cverreeensrnsn 1 1
D 901 MB18E0450 DAY hIAT Hook shaft assy.« =+« rsrorerereeeaenn. 1 1
From the library of: Superior S7ewing Machine & SuppI@Lfl_E@%H/EzoogH



[E] shifzHtiH
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

(128) 140 141 142 143 144 145 146 147 148 149 150 151 152 183

(128) {140) 162 161

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC




[E1rhiR % #iE

PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

e
Fig Z8 #H&ma—F fn % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
E 101 MO1528015  #'UY" 15/64(28)X10.3: -+ xrevreeseses Screw 15/64(28)X10.3 -+« = xxxesese 2 2
E 102 MB18A0725 BT T Lifting lever---=rxrerrrerrnnneannen. 1 1
E 103 M98005017 FITAYTYR MBXA0 -+ vrerererernnnnnannn, Bolt M8X40Q: -+ -xvrrrrrrmnrreranneens 2 2
E 104 MB18F2501 F—PARAYFOIRT v veeeeeeeee Auto switch assy.-==rrsrrerrerreraeaas 1 1
E 105 M91510003 UETHY" 15/64(28)XTwrvvvvrrreennreees Screw 15/64(28)XT7 -+ rrrrrrrrrrenses 2 2
E 106 MB18A0912 EXTH YUGE free e Lifting link adapter: =« =«rsrrerreene. 1 1
E 107 M91525002 EXTH R I4Y 15/64(28) -« vvvreernees Knee lifter rod screw 15/64(28)- -+ - T
E 108 MB18A1254 A IFH Far e Lifting lever:«==xrsrrereereenenennnn. 1 1
E 109 M96032021 AYRYTFTIFR Wb 1/4(40) - vvvveeeinnes Bolt 1/4(40) -« <« v vvrrrrrrreereeeeeeee 1 1
E 110 MB18A1784 (o A Ny DR R Knee lifter rod-== = rrrrreereenneeannns 1 1
E 111 MB18A4910 EXTH U e Lifting link= ==« xormrerererrnnanns 1 1
E 120 MB18A0261 FHIFIPEYRY e Thumb screw: = esrrrerrranreannenn. 1 1
E 121 MB18A1261 FHIFIGEYRS Y pe e Presser bar screw set- - -rressrrseees 1 1
E 122 MB18A0259 7]"”'1:)"3'713“//\“* ......................... Presser bar spring= ==« =rsrrerreraeaes 1 1
E 123 MB18A0265  AHIH 9FFIAN AN NY-ceeereeeereeens Presser bar guide plate: ==« «+-+=««- - T
E 124 MB18A0973 O=F= A0 — s rerrnrrnrenseneenenaenn. Roller follower: ==« s srrsmreanrenss 1 1
E 125 M90305064 AT USTEY BX12e v erreraenaennaiaans Spring pin 3X12: +rerrerrerrnrenennan, 2 2
E 126 M91252003  TILETHY 3/16(32)KQ.5+-+-+vvvrersrsrsss Screw 3/16(32)X9.5+ = wxerreeress 2 2
E 127 MB18A0254  AHIK 9FHION AR Y )rvvvveeerrennns Presser bar guide shaft----===«------ 1 1
E 128 MB18A1454 ’7'77]'7'}'}‘/7:/*7 .......................... Top feed link shaft-«+=rrereererreenens 5 5
E 129 MB18A1265  AHIHK G F--covvrverereereeeeen Presser bar lifting bracket -« ««+=«+-+ T
E 130 M91633001 RARY 1/4(40)X2.5+ -+ v v veeeeeeeeeeen Screw 1/4(40)K2.5: + - xxvrreenenss. 11
E 131 MB18A1664  NJR YAYIH GYA - vvmmmmmmeeeeeeeen Bushing for presser bar lower-«-------" 1 1
E 132 M95002017 t77_"f‘/'7“}|‘ MBEXT2 e reeree e e, Bolt MBX12 s rreremreneniean 1 1
E 133 MB18A0256 b P P PR Clamp frame:= =« =rrrerererreennen. 1 1
E 134 MB18A0262 YR G Presser bar- == rrrrressnnnnaiiiian. 1 1
E 135 M91634001 (7 VreES ¥ = A V2 C10)) (- IREEEEEEEEEEE Screw 1/4(40)X6: -« «wwrrrrrrreeeeeees 2 2
E 140 M90808065 ERARA s e E—type retaining ring: -« = = =roreres 6 6
E 141 MB18A0274 A GY YT (RI) v vverrrre et Top feed rock shaft crank (front)------ 1 1
E 142 M96030021 OYAIT7FYEER P MBXT5 e eeveeneennnnnn Bolt MEX15 eererrrereannnnnnennannns 1 1
E 143 M91525001  RARY" 15/64(28)KT -+ v v reerenrnesesns Screw 15/64(28)X7 ==+ werereeess 2 2
E 144 MB18A0232  J7AGYS GRIAG e veeeeemenneeeeeen, Top feed rock shaft metal (left)-------- 1 1
E 145 MB18A0284 S e e e Top feed rock shaft- ===« eenennes 1 1
E 146 MB18A0287 DVEGS IR e eveee e Top feed rock shaft metal (right)- -« -+ 1 1
E 147 M93301045 Oyh9Fyh 11/32(28) -+ +vvrvrrrrnnnennnnn Nut 11/32(28) == -seeemnnnniiiiinnnn 1 1
E 148 M92006022 Ay Ik 5/16(18)X18: <=+ vvvrvrsesn Bolt 5/16(18)X 18+« x v xxevreesesess 11
E 149 M90831050 DAY R G VRS T R e ereeeeeeenn Washer«-«-rerernsnrenrneneeneiennn 1 1
E 150 MB18A1293 BN e v Top feed rod--rrrrrrrrrrrrrereeeeen. 1 1
E 151 M90301017 OAGYOY R E YRS e SCrEW: *+w s v st 1 1
E 152 M91635001 FARYT 1/8(40)KG -+ -vrvrerrnnnnennnnans Screw 1/4(40)X6x -+ -vrerererseseeeen 2 2
E 153 MB18A0461 A R Top feed lifting cam= ===+ rorerrerene. 1 1
E 154 M91802035 GOAGYIN FIATEYRY e SOrEW: " sttt 1 1
E 155 M91808045 OYh9F Yk 9/32(28) = cvrrrrrreeeeennnnn. Nut 9/32(28) -« rrrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnns 1 1
E 156 MB18A0557 GOAG)FIGE YN For e Top feed regulator spring-=«=-===-+=--" 1 1
E 157 MB18A0603 AP IGE e veeee Top feed link adapter----=-=---xxe--- 1 1
E 158 MB18A0293 BN -+ e v e Top feed rod---rrrrrrrrrrrrreeeeeeen. 1 1
E 159 MB18A2910 OFAGYYUG (A) v v erreeere e Top feed link (A)-«=rr-rerereareeaenn. 1 1
E 160 MB18A0257 AR A TG eeeee e Top feed rod adapter:---=======sssuee. 1 1
E 161 M91511003 ETRY T 15/64(28)X12+ - v vvemnesnes Screw 15/64(28)X12: -+ = xxvvervesss 4 4
E 162 MB18A0590 1’-‘/)]77-.] ................................ Triangle lever- s rererrnninaianaaan 1 1
E 163 M92003015 AGYIY R E YRS e SCrEW: *+* v et 1 1
E 164 MB18A1910 DIAGIYUG (B)rrveerermee e Top feed link (B)r=r-rrerererererennn, 1 1
E 165 MB18A0702 BN R e e Top feed spring supporter=----=-==--- 1 1
E 166 M91701015 FURY 11/16(40)X4.97 -+ vvrrrrevnnnnnns Screw 11/16(40)X4.9- -« - -xrvrrrvreees 1 1
E 167 M90854045 OYHGF YR 1/8(44) o vvvvrereerenennnnn. Nut 1/8(44) - cerereereriiiiinann. 1 1
E 168 MB18A0462 A A e Top feed lifting link:= =« ===« rerereeeenns 1 1
E 169 MB18A0784 OAGYIN R e e Top feed spring shaft: -« -+ r=rreren- 1 1
E 170 MB18A0275 DIAGYIT (JYR) e eeeree e Top feed rock shaft crank (rear)------- 1 1
E 901 MB18F3434 RV N R S Air cylinder assy.- == = =r rarararaens 1 1
. . . . LK-E1008H/E2008H
From the library of: Superior Sgewmg Machine & Suppﬁl Wi}



kAR EIBiEQ)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(1)

119 120 (105)

a0
125 L

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC



[F1EATYBE0)

UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(1)

e

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
F 101 MB18E9501 F=PARAYFHIRT ererereri i Auto switch asgy.--==rresrrmrrrarrenss 1 1
F 102 MB18C2601 AMFIGEYL R e Thread take—up guide: = «-r=r=rorererenr: 1 1
F 103 M91608022 B AURIVR MBXG v, Bolt M3X5 s vvrrrreesnnnnnnnnnnennnnns 1 1
F104 B M91276004 SW-PW7'5Y4FA %Y MAXZ0 =+ vvvrveesnes Screw MAX30: - -« v vrrerrsneaeeaenn, 2 2
F 105 M94008017 BTITAVTY MAXG -+ v ovrvmmerre e Bolt MAXG:-rrrrerrrenenrennnnnannnnans 6 6
F 106 M90875045 FYR M3 re v NUt M3 rrrremrrrrmrrrna s 2 2
F 107 MB18A3477 AR e Stopper -« sttt 1 1
F108 C ME18A0339 N = COVEr " rrrrrr et st i 1 1
F 109 MB18F0501 F=PARLYFHIRT o eeereree e Auto switch assy.--==rresrrmsrrarrenrss 1 1
F 110 MB18A3621 YHRF Y lreeeeee e Y—=Knuckle = rrrrrrrmennnniiiiiiiiinaan, 1 1
F111 M90323063 AU AR e Crevice pin:r= r trrrerrarrareaseaeanes 1 1
F112 M95002017 BTITAVTYP MBXT2 v evevveeeveaieaeaas Bolt MEX12 +rrerrrennnrnnnnannnnaans 2 2
F 113 MB18A0980 N e Wiper === srerrrs e 1 1
F114 M90922002 ETRY 9/64(A0)K8 - rvrrrrrrarara et Screw 9/64(40)X8 rrrrrrrrrrnararaaaaaas 1 1
F 115 MB18B2601 :ﬂ}yl;“p)vl;—{@ ............................. Cylinder bracket: ==« sererereeneraanans, 1 1
F116 C ME18A0982 AN =Y IR G e Wiper cylinder adapter: =« +«=x« seseesss 1 1
F117 MB18B1339 BN = COVer " s rrrrrrressstiaaii i 1 1
F118 MB18B0339 ARERE RN — e COVer s rrrrrrresssaiiintaanaiaaans 1 1
F 119 MB18C3601 AMERE MGG e Adapter: =« rrrrrarra 1 1
F 120 MB18A1216 AR T e rerr e Thread guide: === = rrrrrrrerrereneens 1 1
F 125 MB18A0160 FAR =R oo Eye guard:-« rrrerrmremrnnannaaaeans 1 1

1
F 129 MB60A0601 FAD =R YR oo Eye guard adapter---===r=ssr-rrrarrenns 1 1
F 130 M90806002 ETRY 1/8(44)KB v v vrermrrmrana e anans Screw 1/8(44)X6 v rerrrrernrarnennnas 2 2
F 131 M90358037 PFA RS MAXG v rerrerran e, Screw MAX8 +rrrrrreerrennniinnnnnnnn 2 2
F133 C M90421050 I R REL LR TR Washer 4 veerrerrmnnnnniiiiiiiiiian., 2 2
F134 C M94001017 ETFAVTYR MAXTQ v evrerae e Bolt MAXT0rrrevrrrerrrmanennanennanens 2 2
F 901 MB18F0434 AV W/ R b PR PR PR PR PP Air cylinder assy. ==« rorrerrrrarraaeans 1 1
F 902 MB18F1434 IT ) A YRR T e Air cylinder assy. ==« r rrerrrrarrareans 1 1
F 903 MB18E0982 AN =TT e Wiper assy. - xrrrrmrrrarraraee 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply L EE°8H/E2008H



E A EINHEQ2)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(2)

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC



[G]E&ENYHHEQ)

UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(2)

BE

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

g g
G 101 M90504065 ENGRAT 4evvvvenennii E-type retaining ring 4--««-x=xrorroreas 1 1
G 102 MB18A1157 T AR e Shaftrrrrrrrrrrr ittt 1 1
G 103 M94013017 BTITAVTYP MAXT2 v eevveeeeeeeeieienas Bolt MAXT12 +reerrrennnrannninnnnnans 1 1
G 104 MA21P0750 T g Bushing:«rerrrrrrerernii 2 2
G 105 MB18B4454 e Shafte rrrrrrrrreennriiiiniiiiiniin 1 1
G 106 M94002017 BTITAVTYP MAXG v v evvvve e Bolt MAX8 +rrrerrrennnrannaninnnnnans 6 6
G 107 MB18M9601 VAP L2 R PP Cylinder adapter: === «r=rrareereerreas, 1 1
G 108 M90511065 ENARAT Grvrvrrer e E-type retaining ring 6=« «=x=xxarrareas 2 2
G 109 MB18C0601 b e R Adapter: =« s 1 1
G110 MB18B5454 B e Pinessrrrrrrrrranaaai i 1 1
G111 MB18A0200 AR TR e Adapter: =« rrrrarra 1 1
G112 M91650020 OYhITFYERARY MBXG v rvrrrnrrnernnnns Screw MBX8 + - rrrrrerrrernnniinnnnnnns 2 2
G113 MB18A4603 FUaT=h % e Supporter holder: ==+« xrsrerrarearenn, 1 1
G114 C M90511050 B R Gererer e Washer 5rrerrrrrrrrrnrnnrnnrnnnnnninns, 6 6
G115 MB18A5603 TG R e Adapter: =« rerrara 1 1
G116 M95006021 OYA9T7FYERIVE MEX30--revreermnennennns Bolt M5X30 = eerrresssnnnnnnnneennnns 2 2
G117 MB18A1154 FUFA R e Guide plate-=r e ererrrrera i, 1 1
G118 MB18E8501 =P RAYFHIAT v reerr e Auto switch assy.«=r=rsrerererareeen, 1 1
G119 M94004017 ‘t7'7'»f‘/'}"‘}|‘ M3XT16rrerrrrrmmrrrannnnnnnnnns Bolt M3X1B rrrerrrenenrnnnnannnnaans 2 2
G 120 MB18A0802 TR AR e Rock plate: === r-rrerrrrerrareaieaeens. 1 1
G 121 M94003017 ‘t7'7'»f‘/'}"‘/|‘ M3XGBrrrrrrrrmmrrraannaannnes Bolt M3XB-rrrrrrrrenmnrrannnninnnnnans 2 2
G 122 MB18C1601 KU E G Plate -+ rrserserrnrssrsnrsaeineiansans 1 1
G 123 M90316050 ISHEY DR e Washer 3 ceerrrrrrnnnnniiinniiaann, 4 4
G 124 M94005017 FTITAYTYR MBXT0 v rrrnrrareanenennanns Bolt M3X10  rrerrerrnrsnrsnssnesnnnnns 2 2
G 125 M95002017 EITFAYT YR MEX12 e vevvrerenenenennnnnnn. Bolt MBXT2rrrerrmrrnrnnesansnnsnnnnns 3 3
G 126 MB18A0150 T s SUPPOrtEr=»* s s s s e 1 1
G 127 M91382045 Fb MG reerrrerrnn it NUE MB e v e v rmrrmreanennnnnannannannnns 1 1
G 128 M95014021 EITAYTYR MEX T4+ e everenreannaannannanns Bolt MEXT14 wrrerrerrnrnansnrsnnsnnnnns 3 3
G 129 M90446037 AR MAXAQ -+ e vrrreree i Screw MAX40: - - rrrrrerrarrarranrnnnns 2 2
G130 C MEI18A1339 P = COVer: " rrrrrrrressseiaaii i 1 1
G 133 MB18A1434 S R R R Cooler = rrr e 1 1
G 134 MB18A0571 LAY oo Special socket s r e st 1 1
G 135 MA30A0422 TIiR AT e CONNECLOr - rrrrrrrrressnnnnannnnnns 1 1
G 136 M90875045 Fyh M3 v eer e N T 2 2
G 137 M96101099 ‘t’“"jl‘/x'}—f .............................. Insulator sleeve - srrreesrreanneannns 2 2
G 138 MB18A2601 A (YI) e v v Plate (Upper)-««« = rrrrsrrrensreennns 1 1
G 139 MB18A0717 [ ¥ (P Heater: -  -rrrrrrmrmmraansanennnnnnns 1 1
G 140 M96301099 LA ] N I R Insulator bage - - - rrrrremmnmrnnnnneaas 1 1
G 141 M96201099 EYIYRAN —H e Insulator spacer: ===« rrrrerraraiaaans 4 4
G 142 MB18A0601 A (DB ererer e Plate (Jower):=-==rerreremrerrnrenrenan. 1 1
G 143 M90672002 EFHY M2X2.8rvrrrnrrnrrnsennsennnenns Screw M2X2.8- -« rrrerrrrnrarananrananns 4 4
G 144 M90359037 HIHY MBXTGrrerrrnrrnerrnnennnennnennns Screw M3X16 - rrrrrmrmrrrrnsaranannns 2 2
G 145 M97344099 BY YT U (B8~ bFUR) e Cable (heater—trans):«=««««-eeeeeeees 2 2
G 146 M97343099 BY YT U (E=5-bFUR) e Cable (heater—trans):«=««««-eeeeseees 2 2
G 147 M90421050 RN R4 Washer 4« rrrrrrrrmrnnnnnnninnnnnaann, 2 2
G 901 MB18F4434 AV W R S R R PP PR PR PP TP Air cylinder assy. ==« rorrerrrrarrareans 1 1
G 902 MB18E8434 AV WL b R PP PR PR PP Air cylinder assy. =« r rrerrrrarraaeans 1 1
G 903 MB18E0199 APFYDZRT e Thread trimmer assy.-r=x=-=x=r=rrxr=res 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply L EE08H/E2008H



LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

[H TAEIDME

901

101

—
-
—
—
—_—

115
116

_

__m___

118

17

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC



[HITREIVHHE

LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

B=E
Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
H 101 M90322063 AU A e Crevice pin:r s  rrrrerrasraseaseaeaes 1 1
H 102 MB18F1501 F—PRAYFOIRT - eerree e Auto switch assy.: = =rsrerererrereree, 1 1
H 103 M91058020 OYAITFYEMARY MAXTQ - vveveeennennenns Screw MAX12 s eeeeeernniiiinannn, 1 1
H 104 MB18B0454 ’/ﬁ'fFi\'—'}:j'})@'ﬂ‘ﬂ‘Itu‘J ..................... 2 T 1 1
H 105 M90504065 ENARATD 4evveere e E-type retaining ring 4= +x=x=xxrroreen 1 1
H 106 MB18B6601 DAAMIYR G eenenee Lower thread let out plate====+++=++=+-- 1 1
H 107 M94021017 ‘t7‘_r'f‘/’7"‘}|‘ MAXE v eeer e Bolt MAXG -+ rreerrrennnrannniannnnans 2 2
H 108 M90359037 HIRY MBXTB e rrerrernrrrearaeninaans Screw M3X16 x-errerrarrarrnrrneenenns 2 2
H 109 M90672002 ETARY M2X2.8rrrererrernrrnennannnnnnns Screw M2X2. 8 rrrrrrrnnnnneeiinnnnnns 4 4
H 110 MB18A0717 E=Pa e Heater - " rrrrrrrannnrannnnnnnnnnn, 1 1
H 111 M96201099 Y IYRAN = e Insulator spacer: = r xrrrorrararaeans 4 4
H112 MB18A3603 AR e Heater adapter- =« =+« rrsrerrmrearenenns 1 1
H113 B MB18A0601 AR (UB) v Plate (lower) === ereseermrnenenrarenes 1 1
H 114 M96101099 BYTIYRY = e Insulator sleeve - s rrrrrrnnnninnneaan 2 2
H 115 M90316050 ISHEY DR B Washer 3-ceerrrrrrnnnnnniiininaans, 2 2
H 116 M90875045 Foh M3 e e NUL M3 e rrrrrrrrrrarsasaae e, 2 2
H117 M90421050 SR H R4 Washer 4« eerrrrrrnnnnnniiiiiniiianns, 2 2
H118 M94008017 ‘t7'7"f‘/'}"‘}|‘ MAXG v errrrrnen s aann ey Bolt MAXG:-+rrrerrremenrrannnnannnnnans 2 2
H 119 M97343099 L (e D Cable (heater—trans)-«« =« «xxxxeeneee T
H 120 M94022017 't77_"f‘/'7‘7|‘ MAXT5.5rrerrrenerinnnannnn Bolt MAX15.5 v rreerrrennnrnannennnnnn, 2 2
H 121 MB18A2601 AR (YI)errree e Plate (upper) ........................... 1 1
H 122 M97344099 BY YT IR (E=5-bFUR) oo Cable (heater—trans)«==««««+=x-eenee 1 1
H123 C M95005017 FITAYTYR MEXTQ v vrrnrrreannnnnnenns Bolt MEX10 s rerrerrmrsnrsnnsnnsnnnnns 1 1
H 124 MB18A0750 DY e Bushing:=««-rrsrerrarrare 1 1
H 125 MB18E0436 SRR YL RYZRT e Rock plate: == r=rrerreremeareaneanenss 1 1
H 126 M90518050 PHE GE5(PT12X1.2 wrrerrrrrrrnnneen Washer ¢5.5(@ 12)X1.2- - xrvmvrrrerees 1 1
H 127 MB18A0621 YHRF Y ree e Y—=Kknuckle: s rrrerrrmennniiiiiiiiiiiaa., 1 1
H 901 MB18F2434 TP A hIRT e e Air cylinder assy. =« rrorrrarrrareaaaes 1 1
H 902 MB18E1717 YAARNEYE—OZAT e Lower trimmer assy.- ===« =r=rrearranss 1 1

From the library of: Superior S2wing Machine & Supply L EE08H/E2008H



AR T e
THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM

104

117

19 120

121

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC



[VIREAFH48
THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM

BE
Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
J 101 M91612046 ARFIYY TR e e TEensSion NUL -+ s -rrrrrrmssmssnssnrsnnss 92 2
J 102 MB18A0192 ARFAIUIN R rerrere e Bobbin thread tension spring=-===+=+++" 2 2
J 103 MB18A0555 AMFAIUY G Thread tension disg= = ==sssrrrrrseeass 2 2
J 104 MB18A0213 ARFIYYRT e Tension stud =+ rrrrrrrrennnnnnnnneeaas 1 1
J 105 M91129003 IETHY 11/64(40)X10.5+ - +x+evnereesess Screw 11/64(40)X10.5x««+nererreenenes 2 2
J 106 M90948003 IVETHY" 9/64(40)XB.8+ -+ - v veesenn Screw 9/64(40)X6.8++xrrrurururnss 11
J 107 MB18A1259 O=FAYTAAN Forrrereren s Leaf spring: -« rorrorerrmrrareaseneans 1 1
J 108 M91511003 IETHY 15/64(28)K12- +wrvvrernernennns Screw 15/64(28)X12+ =« -xrreenererness 11
J 109 MB18A3138 T TR e Ol POt s e rrer s st 1 1
J 110 M90503045 O9hHF YR 3/32(56) -« rerrererererenenenenns Nut 3/32(56): +vrerrrrnrnrnneneneneianns 1 1
J 111 MB18A4180 FUEIARTUFA (B)rvrerrrerernennnnannnns Thread guide (B)-=-=xrsrrrrearennsss 1 1
J 112 MB18A2138 T TR IR e Oil POt COVer: == rrrarrsrrrarearaaans 1 1
J 113 M90329060 RAE S e Pinserrrerrrranr e, 1 1
J 114 M90948003 IVETHY 9/64(40)XE.8+ -+ v v vrrrenenens Screw 9/64(40)X6.8+«+rrrrrrururnss 2 2
J 115 MB18A0180 ARMFAYDART YT - rrrrrrr e Thread tension= == ssssrrrrrreeaaaaaanns 1 1
J 116 MB18A0211 ARFAGUR v Thread tension stand: === =srreerseeenns 1 1
J 117 MB18A0221 AR AR v reeee e Tension release plate:«+=-=rxerereeeene. 1 1
J 118 M91770015 FUYRETRY 3/16(28)X10.7wwxervvveernnes Screw 3/16(28)X10.7+ - xxrvveeernnesns 1 1
J 119 M90331065 CHARAT Breereeie e C-type retaining ring 5+« rreerreeens 4 4
J 120 MB18A0223 APIIVAE™Y 3.8XA4G - vvrrrnnnnnnnnnnninns Thread releasing pin 3.8X46-------+----: 2 2
J 121 MB18B2454 AR A G Shaftrrrrrrrrrreseanniiiiiiiiiiannans 1 1
J 122 MB18A3621 YHRF Y e eeeeeeee e Y—=knuckle: s rrrrrrrmmnnnniiiiiiiiiiaan, 1 1
J 123 M91808045 O9h9FYb 9/32(28) -« rerrererernrenenenanns Nut 9/32(28)+vrerrrrnrnrnreneneneanns 1 1
J 124 M94014017 EITAYTYR MAXTG v vvvrrnreaneannnannanns Bolt MAX18 wrrerrerrnrsussnesnesnnnnns 2 2
J 125 MB18F3501 =P RAYFOIAT v e Auto switch assy.-=r=rsrerererearaeee, 1 1
J 126 MB18A1603 ARV ARYIEG v eeaeeennnieaa Thread releasing bracket: == +««==++«x=+- 1 1
J 127 M90323063 DU A e Crevice pin:r s  rrrrerrereaseasnea. 1 1
J 129 MB18A5910 ARTIV A G e eeeeeeeee LinK==rrrrerrrrmrrnmanraaan e, 1 1
J 130 MB18A1257 ANFUFAY WRIZMAY T G eeeeeeeeennen Thread guide ring clamp flame=-=------- 2 2
J 131 MB18AT740  ARFUFATIWRILIb- +oveeeeeenenenenenens Thread guide ring felt: -« -« ==« ereeeee 2 2
J 132 MB18A0175 ARTUFAG e Thread guide ring: =+« =+ rorrorrareaeens 1 1
J 133 MB18A1213 ARFAIUURY e Thread tension under shaft--+-==seeeee- 1 1
J 134 MB18A0187 ARMJI R (B)rrrerererrra s Thread take—up spring (B)=«=+«=++++=++- 1 1
J 135 M91508045 OYA9F 9k 15/64(28) -+ vrrerrerrneeneennns Nut 15/64(28) =+ =rrrrrrrrrnrennneannnn. 1 1
J 136 MB18A1187 ARRYI R (A) v errereeeee s Thread take—up spring (A)-=«=++ x=rrurs 1 1
J 137 MB18A0216 FAAME oo Thread guide -« == srrrrrreeemmmrraaeees 1 1
J 138 MB18A1702 AR R A G eereeeereeee e Thread take—up spring plate-----=----++ 1 1
J 141 MB18A2180 ARTUFArererrere e Thread guide -« «===ssrrrrrrenmanrraaees 1 1
J 142 M90947003 TETHY 9/6A(40)KE -+« - v v vmvenenenes Screw 9/64(40)X6 -+ + v xrerrurrraeans 2 2
J 901 MB18E0138 T YR IR T e Oil pot assy. -« rrrrerrerrernrana, 1 1
J 902 MB18F5434 AV W R S R R PP PR PR PP TP Air cylinder assy. ==« r-rrerrrrarraaeans 1 1
J 903 MB18E1180 ARTUFAGIAT oeveee e Thread guide assy. ==+ = rrrreserennns 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply L E&°8H/E2008H



RESRERE
BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM

109 110

| | @) 115
1ea | : 11 12 11
’\ 3 % /

(128 141 140 139 138 137 136 135

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC



K]k EBEHE
BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM

BE
Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
K 101 M91612046 ARFIYY TR e e TEensSion NUL -+ s -rrrrrrmssmssnssnrsnnss 1 1
K102 B MB18A6192 ARFADUIN e Bobbin thread tension spring: == =+=*+=+" 1 1
K 103 MB18A0555 ARFAIUY e Thread tension disg= = ==sssrrrssseeass 2 2
K 104 MB18A0213 ARFIYYRTY e Tension stud =+ rrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnnneeaas 1 1
K 105 M91144003 IWETHY 11/64(40)X8.5x -+ v rerernerenes Screw 11/64(40)X8.5+ -+« «rrrrreeesns 11
K 106 M90824002 FA RS A/8(44) v v v vvrer i Screw M1/8(44) v vverrerevneninians. 1 1
K 107 MB18A0155 JRARTUFAG e Lower thread guide adapter- =« ++=++--- 1 1
K 108 M91808045 O9h9F 9k 9/32(28) -+ -vrrrerrereneennnnnnns Nut 9/32(28) = rrrrrrrrmneennnnnnn. 1 1
K 109 MB18A0194 ARIETYYY T ee e Friction ring:«=-x=rrorrarrererrarnnen. 1 1
K 110 M91525001 PARYT 15/64(28)KT - v veeesnnnnennns Screw 15/64(28)X7 -« -w-errrererereene. 2 2
K 111 M91143003 IWETHY 11/64(40)X38 <+ +vvnvmerensess Screw 11/64(40)X38+ -+ =+« erermeneses 11
K112 MB18A0190 ARTEARRYN e Bobbin winder stopper==--x-rrarrareaeas 1 1
K 113 MB18A0476 AN = e Spacer: - rr et 1 1
K114 MB18A0803 ARIETR A Bobbin winder plate: =+ rerrrrreaes 1 1
K115 M91129003 IVETHY 11/64(40)XT0.5 -+ - vevererereses Screw 11/64(40)X10.5¢+«+x+xxerereese 4 4
K116 MB18A1196 ARFYRY Y Thread trimmer holder=++++=sseeeeeeens 1 1
K117 M90807003 BT 1/8(A44)XKA +rrrrnrenrennneineaan, Screw 1/8(44)X4 v rereernenniinanans 2 2
K118 M90948003 IVETHY 9/64(40)XE.8+ -+ v v eererenens Screw 9/64(40)X6.8+++xrrrururutnss 11
K 119 MB18A0181 AMREART T rrrerrr e Bobbin winder thread guide-«-+-=---++-- 1 1
K 120 MB18A2603 ANRFANTUFAMNI TR e eeeeeeeeeeenn Bobbin winder thread guide table-------- 1 1
K121 M91509003 TETEY 15/64(28)X1 1w rrrrrrrnneeneenns Screw 15/64(28)X11 -+ rrrrrrmrrrrereees 2 2
K 122 MB18A1194 4[‘7;"'7“11'77'&“}”‘/ ......................... Friction ring:=«==x=rrorrereerarrareanens 1 1
K 123 M91116001 I E TN S ¥ S SOrEW: s rrrrrrrassaaaii e 2 2
K 124 MB18A2194 ARG T v Wheel -  srrremrmiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiias 1 1
K 125 M91112045 O9H9FYR 11/64(40) - vvvrerrnrnennnnnnens Nut 11/64(40) - - rererereremenenennnns, 1 1
K 126 M91207045 O9hHF YR 3/16(28) - rvrrererernrenenenanns Nut 3/16(28)+vrerrrernrnreneneneanns 1 1
K 127 M91142003 TVETFY 11/64(40)K18 e -=xrevreeereness Screw 11/64(40)X18+ -+ -+ -wrereenese 3 3
K 128 MB18A0189 ARTERG e Bobbin winder bracket:== ==t srrarraens 1 1
K 129 M90455050 ﬂq;\;g“,”q)\ylfﬂ-“j]“* ....................... Washer: =« rrrrremnnnniiiiiannnns 3 3
K 130 MB18AOTO0  ARTEY HE AN Frreveeemeeneennnnenennn SFIng: e eeeeeeeee e e T
K 131 M91145015 AR TF R YRy e SCrEW: " srrrrrrrantaaa s 1 1
K 132 M90806003 UETHY 1/8(A4)X12.5 v vveeeenennns Screw 1/8(44)X12.5x -« - xeerrrersene T
K 133 M90855045 OYA9FYb 1/8(44) - vvvvvveenaennnnnanan. Nut 1/8(44) -+ -vrrerrmenanaiaaa 1 1
K 134 MB18A5192 R EUAY T e Spring plate for bobbin winder: =+« +«+-" 1 1
K 135 M91111015 BURY 11/64(40)KB.2- -+ - v rermnnness Screw 11/64(40)X6.2- -+« -xxxxreresess T
K 136 M90608003 INAUN 2 3/32(56) v vrererrernrnenannnns Screw 3/32(56)r s rrrrararraraaiaaaas 2 2
K 137 MB18A1192 RE VAT R e Presser spring bobbin=« =+« xrarerenn. 1 1
K 138 MB18A0191 ARTEYS e Shaftr-=rrerrearrarranranraaeaa e, 1 1
K 139 MB18A1191 ARG T e Bobbin winder arm==-== ==« =tssssaeru. 1 1
K140 B MB18A1700 TETH N R Spring s s s s 1 1
K 141 MB18A0352 4"7#7*}1'7113— ............................ Collar- srrrrrrrresnnssnnnn i iiaaannans 1 1
K 142 MB18A0551 AR YT AFATEIA G eerreee e Thread tension regulator plate---------- 1 1
K 901 MB18E0155 2 Xt KUy 5 CEEEEEERERRRRRRRRRRERRE: Lower thread guide adapter assy.*"*+--* 1 1
K 902 MB18E0190 ARIERAGZIRT e Bobbin winder bracket assy.= - - - 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply L EE08H/E2008H



X-YT—TI g
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

122

157 (129) 129 123 154

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC



[LIX-YT—T L4
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

B=E

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. § §

s g
L 101 MB18A2477 X AR+ e e eee e e X—StOPPEr: ==+ rx s srrrrrrrseraaanaaaes, 4 4
L 102 MB18A1477 Y AN+ e e e e Y—Stopper: s st et 1 1
L103 B MB18A4920 ATARD AR o eer e Slide guide ===+ - rrrrrrrrrrrraanaa. 2 2
L 104 M90859004 SW-PW7 IV FA LY M3XGrwrvrrrrernrnens Screw M3XG s rrrrrrmrrnnnrrnnnernnnns 16 16
L105 C ME18A0957 22 S S Y—movable race- -« s rarerrreneens 1 1
L 106 MB18A0477 Y AN+ e e e e Y—Stopper: s st e st 1 1
L 107 M90859004 SW—PW7 FIVLFA LY MIXGwrrrrrrnrnrnns: Screw M3XB s rrrrrrrnrrnsanrsnrsnnss 6 6
L 108 MB18B4601 SR G AR FLroreerereraneaiia Shutter adapter (FL)-=-==xr=sxrereenree: 1 1
L 109 MA20A0257 YT Shutter holder = rrrrrrerrrrnnnnaan 2 2
L 110 MB18A0458 YR Te ShUttEr= == e rrerrnrrnrnrnarnneneeneenns 1 1
L 111 MB18B3601 RINGIMIT AR Reeeeeveeee Shutter adapter (R)-«=-x==rrsrrmreenrss 1 1
L 112 M91058004 SW—PW7 FVLFA LY MAXG -+ -vrrvrnrnrens: Screw MAXB -« rrrrrrnrrnssnrsnernnss 2 2
L 113 MB18B5601 :/"\'l\*ild}“}’]"f’;l FR-vrerrerranan s Shutter adapter (FR)» = vrrrmannnnannnnns 1 1
L114 MB18A0407 XA B e e e X—detector plate:«--+=-+=-rrsrreeeeeess 1 *
L114 B ME28A0407 XA B e e e X—detector plate:«-=+=-+-rrssrreeeeeess * 1
L 115 MB18A4601 A e Detector holder plate: === xx=xrsrereeeas 1 1
L 116 M94006017 TITAVHYR MAXAG - v evreeree et Bolt MAX16 rrrrerrrrnnnnnseeeeannnnnns 4 4
L117 MB18E1957 D Sy S X—movable race- -« srrereeenreneens 1 *
L117 B ME28E0957 XAR D =R errerrnen i X—movable race - =rrrrrrrrrrnanaans * 1
L118 MB18A1476 S Spacer= = e 2 2
L 119 M94003017 ETITAIHYR MBXB - v rrrrrer e Bolt M3XBrrrrrrrrrrrrnnnssseenennnnnns 10 10
L 120 M94005017 EITAYHYR MBX10- v errerree et Bolt M3X10 rrrrrrrrrmrnnns s nannnns 18 18
L121 B MB18A3920 AFTARI AR oo Slide guide === =rrrrrrrrrreeaaaaan. 2 *
L121 B ME28A0920 AFAR T AR e Slide guide == =r=rrrmrrmrrira * 2
L 122 M94012017 FITAVHYR MBXB - vrrr v Bolt M3X8:rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnsnnnnnnnnnns 12 12
L 123 MS02A2456 =R = VA TS e Ball bearing:-«--x - rrrsrrmrramrraaaens 8 8
L 124 M91071004 SW-MW7 FT{FA LY MAXB+wrvrrerernrnsn Screw MAX8:«+rerrrnnrrnneerannennnns 10 10
L 125 MA30A0758 TGy e Bracket-« -« rerrrrerrmrnrenrnennennen 1 1
L 126 M95004017 ETTAIHYR MBX1Grrorrerree et Bolt M5X16 rrrrerrrrnrnnnnseeennannnns 16 16
L 127 MB18A1523 RN R PR PP Cog beltr=rrrrrrrrrrr s 1 1
L 128 MB45A0767 N 118 2 Cog pulley - rrrrrrreeranaaeaa.. 2 2
L 129 M96002001 OYAITFYERARY MEXB v vvvverrareaennns Screw MBXG s rerrrrerrrmarsnennananns 10 10
L 130 MB18A2390 XOR e e e Driving shaft (X)- =+« ereeerreeeeannnenn. 1 *
L130 B ME28A0390 KR e e e Driving shaft (X)= =+« e eeeerreereaannnann. * 1
L 131 MB18A2571 ST L T 2 Coupling: -+ =rrrrrrerrreraanaeaa.. 1 *
L131 B MBI18A1571 T L T 2 Coupling: ==+ srrrrrrerrreraaaanaa.. * 1
L 132 M95056095 AFYE U =G Motor complete = =x«=xrrrresrrareeess 1 1
L 133 MA35A1781 AR T oo verrr e Belt clamper: -+ «- - sssrrneneeeeaanns 1 1
L 134 MB62A0767 N S R R PR Cogpulley r=rrrrererrranan, 2 2
L 135 MA21P0454 D R R R Shaftesrrrrrrrrresanniiiiiniiiianins 1 1
L 136 M90604065 ERARAT 8rrerereenen i E-type retaining ring 5= -« rrrarreaerns 2 2
L 137 M95011021 OYAITFYEFR I MEX25 -« - vveeneenaennnn. Bolt M5X25 s rrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnneennns 1 1
L 138 MA35A6758 TGy 2 O 1 1
L140 C M95043095 e S P Motor complete =« == sreersrsreeeenn 1 1
L 141 MB18A1571 Y T Coupling == rrsrrrrrrmrara s 1 1
L 142 MB18A0390 YR e Driving shaft (Y)«=-r«rrearrmrraeeanas 1 1
L 143 MB18E0778 N b R P PP Belt clamper=--==r=rxrerrmrreareeaaeen, 1 1
L 144 M96061021 OyBI7F9ERGUER I E MEX20- -+ -vvvenenns Bolt MBX20 -+ vrrrmrrrmarrsnanesannens 1 1
L 145 M90624053 IR R Grerrere e Spring washer G- x«=xr-rrerrrareeaaena, 1 1
L 146 MB18E0781 YA P RG reeeene e Y—belt holder-== = rrrrrrrrrrmnnnnneeen. 1 1
L 147 M94001017 '|Z77_'4‘}’}"y|~ MAXTQrrrrrrrrnnmmnnnnnneaaes Bolt MAX1Qrrrrvvremnmmnnnneennnnnns 2 2
L 148 MS13A2454 Y AN Shaftrrrrrrrrerrrerrrririnnennnanenns 1 1
L 149 MB18A0523 7{5)7“«’}” ............................... Cogbeltrerrrrereree i, 1 1
L 150 MS13A0758 T TR Bracket:-«-r-rerererrrerarnrnsereaeaensn 1 1
L 151 M95001017 EITAITYR MEX20 - v rerveereennaeaeens Bolt MEX20 - rvvvrrrrrnnnnnerrenennnnns 3 3
L 152 M90516065 CHARAT 10 v v eer ey C—type retaining ring 10« =+«-xerreenn 1 1
L153 C M90511050 B R G Washer §rrrrrrrreensreernnnnnnneenns, 2 2
L 154 MA45A5758 TGy R Bragket - = rssrrrorrarrrarrneiaeinannns 1 1
L 155 M91119002 tﬁ*:/“ 11/64(40)X6.8+ -+ vrrrrrrrrnnrnnrnns Screw 11/64(40)X6.8 -+ +=rrerrnrrneenns 2 2
L 156 MB18A1921 JoF 7 gmeceeeeeeeeeennnnnnninnnnnnnnnnns Bearing: -+ rrrrrrrerree i 1 1
L 157 MB18A0921 '}:77“?:/1 ................................ Bearing- -« r-rorrrrrrrr e 1 1

From the library of: Superior $ewing Machine & Supply L EE8H/F2008H



M 140 %
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

(116) 127 126

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC



[MI5} 0 % £448
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

B=E

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

g g
M 103 M94002017 t7’r4‘/'f“)|~ MAX8 rrrrrrrnnn e eann iy Bolt MAX8 +rrrerrrennnrannnnannnnans 8 8
M 104 C M94005037 PHIRY MAXB s rrrrrererraranaeaaens Screw MAX8 ++rreeerrrernnnniinnnnans 4 4
M 105 MB18A2742 L BT T COVE = s trrrrrrasantaataaeaaniansans 1 1
M 107 MB18A1263 FYITUFA e s Work holder guide plate:«-«+=-=cxeveees 1 1
M 108 M93001020 OYhITFIERARY MBXG-vrrvrreerrnennenns Screw M3XE - rreerrrrrrsnnnnnnnnnnans 4 4
M 109 MB18A5454 B e Pinessrrrrrrrrsanaaa i 2 2
M 110 MB18A0252 Y IDN — e Pushing lever: = r reererraraneaien, 2 2
M 111 M90512065 ENARAT Bevreere e E-type retaining ring 3-=+r=xxxxerrerran 4 4
M 112 MB18A0950 DIV = e e Lever s rrrrrrsnnnnneeiiniiiannaaaaaans 1 1
M 113 C ME18A0454 YN YRS e Shaftrrrrrrrrrrreesnniiiiniiiannaas 2 2
M 114 M91131015 FUYRETRY 11/64(40)X3.67 -+ vvveernnes Hinged screw 11/64(40)X3.6 -+« ----- 2 2
M 115 B M95051021 AYAYTHYFR AUR IR MEX120 e v vmmeeennne Bolt M5X12+ v eerrrerrmnnneenaaannns 2 2
M116 C MB62A0975 AR IUR oo Connecting link:==x=rrsresrerrreanea, 2 2
M 117 MB18A0434 17:/')‘/9“ ................................. Air cylinders«rrrorrrrrraras 2 2
M 118 M90504065 ENARATD 4evvverene e E-type retaining ring 4= +«=x=xxrrorean 2 2
M 119 MB18A4454 B e Pinerrrrrrrr s 1 1
M 120 MB18B1454 D R L RE TR Shaftesrrrrrrrrresanniiiiiiiiiianin 1 *
M 120 B ME28A0454 S Shaftesrrrrrrrrrssnnneiiiiiiiiianins * 1
M 121 M92075045 Foh M8 e e eeeeee e NUL M8 s rrrrrrrrnrrarsnssannaesnnsnnss 1 1
M 122 MB18A0751 L R LR R Blogk = errrrrrrsnnnnneeiiiiiiannann 1 1
M 123 M94002017 t7'7"f‘/'}"‘/|‘ MAXE8: v rrrrrnen ey Bolt MAX8 - +rrrerrrennnrannnninnnnnans 4 4
M 124 MB18A1390 YR e Driving shaft (Y):«=rrrereerrrareaaens. 1 1
M 125 MB18E0455 V0 50 R PP Shaft holder= =« =« - ssreeeiiiiiiaan 1 *
M 125 B ME28A0455 VL a0 R P PP Shaft holder= =« =« - srreeereenniiiaan * 1
M 126 M91053020 OYhITFIERARY MAXG v verreeennennens Screw MAXE - rveeereeernnnnnnannnnns 2 2
M 127 MB62A0921 [y D S LR PR PR PR PP Bearing: = s rrrrrrrrrrara 1 1
M 128 MB18A1950 N = e e Lever s rrrrrrrnnnnntetiiiiiaiaaaans 1 1
M 129 C M94006017 ETTAYTYR MAXTG v rvvrrnreareannnnnnnnns Bolt MAXT6 = rrrrrerrnmrsnrsarsnnsnnnnns 8 8
M 130 MB18A0263 FH IR e Work holder arm==+++ssseeeeeeeeniiinnns 1 1
M132 C M95003017 EITAYTYR MEXG v rerernnennnnnannnnnn, Bolt MEX8:+ rrrrrrnrrnrnunrnnrsnnsnnnns 2 2
M 133 C ME18A0272 AU e Feed plater« = rrrrrrrrmrrrennaeennn. 1 *
M 133 C ME28A1272 AU e Feed plater« = rrerrrrrmrmrennaeennn. * 1
M 134 MB18A3257 AT e Clamp frame:======+rreeeemmsreeeeeannns 1 *
M 134 B ME28A0257 AP T G Clamp frame= = ====srrrrreenmmnnraaeees * 1
M 135 MB18A1481 xa,{g“_ .................................. Slider=  rrrrrrrasrratntaaiaiiaianaans 2 2
M 136 C M90421050 I R LEL LR TR Washer 4-rrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn, 4 4
M 137 C M90512050 PR R B Washer §rrrerrerrerrananananannann, 2 2

From the library of: Superior $ewing Machine & Supply L EE08H/E2008H



CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(1)

[N] Eo4RECEHiEQ)

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC



IN]EC#RECEHIEQ)
CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(1)

B=E

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

g g
N 101 M90118099 A Frerrre e SWItGR -+ s s s s e s s 3 3
N 102 M91058004 SW-PW7' VL FA LY MAXG -+ vrvrrmrmrnnes Screw MAXG: -« rrrrrmrrrnarennnnennnns 1 1
N 103 MB48A0486 BN = COVer " sttt 1 1
N 104 C M97313099 I BUZzZer s rrrrrrrsaa i 1 1
N 105 M97335099 B ITURVIIGT e Connection wire assy.- ===« ==srrrreees 1 1
N 106 M97336099 B ITURYIIGT e Connection wire assy.- ===« ===srrrreees 1 1
N 107 M91054004 SW-PW7'IVLFA LY MAXG wrerrrrerarnens Screw MAX8: ++rereerrrrrnnnninannennns 10 10
N 108 MB60A0915 IR A e Snap Fing: = r rrrrrr s 1 1
N 109 MB18E0406 O YA Detector assy. -« rr rrrrrrrarrareasanss 1 1
N 110 MB18A3601 RS ee e Adapters=-rrrrrrrrr e 1 1
N 111 B M95005017 t7‘_r'f‘/']"‘}|‘ MEXTQ rrrremrrrmnn s aann s Bolt MEX10 rrrerrrennnraanaannnaans 1 1
N 112 B M94003099 FAOUYY9 T  AB=8Nvrerrrrernrarnnnnnnnnn, Nylon clip AB=3N === rrerrereeeneenenn, 1 1
N 113 M90971004 SW-PW7'7e4FA LY MIXI0 - --veeereeees Screw M3XT10-«wererereeeeneneina.. 2 2
N 114 ME10E0484 FUBEYRLYF Xrrrrerrm e Detector Xerrrrrrrrronrrannaninnnnaann 2 2
N 115 ME10A0408 UVYEVL R D LT R TR Detector bracket X:+-eeeereerrnninanns 1 1
N 116 MB18A2339 PA YR — e e COVEF " s rrrmrmrrnraran e 1 1
N 117 M91606022 AR T FYFE BUR I MIXT0- e eeeeses Bolt M3X10x+ =+ rrrermrererennnnaenenes x %
N 118 ME10E1484 FUBYRAYF Yrrreer e Detector Yrrrrrrrrrrrrrsssssenaaannnans 1 1
N 119 M94001017 ‘t7'7'»f‘/'}"‘/|‘ MAXTQ v rrrerrerranananannan Bolt MAXT0Q rrrerrrenen i ann i 2 2
N 120 B ME18A0408 YU YR e Detector bracket Yerrrrreeeeneeaennnnn 1 1
N 121 MB60A5780  I—F7'9¥1 (FGA-21L-12)wrrrrerrneerness Cord bushing (large)« -+« « - xxrreeernees 1 1
N 122 MB60A6780  I—F79¥a (FGA-13-08) -« rvrrrmrrrnees Cord bushing (small)«+= =« «reeereeeeneees 2 2
N 123 MB60A5601 ARGGRPYEA R e Connector panel« === rrrrreeennaaeean 1 1
N 124 C M97341099 T YT IR IAT e Connection wire assy.-««=-=xrr=rrreeess 1 1
N 125 M91025099 i L B CONNECLOF "+ e rrrmrrrrnearaeaneaenes 1 1
N 126 M91057004 SW-PW7 Y/ FA LY MAX20+ -+ vvveeressss Screw MAX20: -« rererererrrerereenes 4 4
N 127 MB60A0366 JUBYF T Y g eeere e Nylon bush ===« rerrrrmraearnaeaas 4 4
N 128 MB60A2352 JURYF T Y g eeere e Nylon bugh ===« rerrmrmrararnaens 4 4
N129 D M800OE2CON PN U)3I4T PLK=E2-CON: s rreveeenress Print circuit board: -« rrrrerreens 1 1
N 901 B ME10A0484 TR BYRLYF v Halt switch assy.-«=-=x=rrrrmrmrararenes 1 1

From the library of: Superior $2wing Machine & Supply L E&08H/E2008H



CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(2)

[P] BCSECEHIE(Q2)

109

CRTATR TR TR R

DLHVHD

From the library of: Superior ewing Machine & Supply LLC



[PIEC#REC B 1448 (2)
CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(2)

B=E

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

2 8
P 101 M91049089 TH YR T T-shape connector: =+« +=rrarrareasenss 1 1
P 102 M91035089 HALUH e een ettt MUFFlEr= = rrerrrererenearnsnsnnnnens 4 4
P 103 MA20AS8571 [0 D A R e L-shape connector: =+« -+ r=rrasessusss 2 2
P 104 MB18E0599 F U N YRR Solenoid valve assy.:r=rr-rrrrrrrrraes 1 1
P 105 M91051089 ITFATH UTYAN e Reducing valve: = «=rrarererrareanenn, 1 1
P 106 B M91276004 SW-PW7' FYAFARY MAX30 wvvvrreernnes Screw M4X30: -« rererererrrnrereene, 4 4
P 107 M93201099 Yhyh PYF=08A: - rrrrrrreeenaniaanns Socket PYF=08A: -+ - rrrrrreanannnnnnns 1 1
P 108 M93101099 7Y% R LR Relay holder: =« raresrereareanenannn. 2 2
P 109 M93005098 Jh— MY2-DC24 - vrerrrrmrnnnnnnenenenns Relay MY2-DC24 -+« -rrrrrrmrrrnreenns. 1 1
P 110 C M91059004 SW-PW7'FFAFARY MAX1 2w -meeeernees Screw MAX12:«weeernreeeeneieinn.. 2 2
P 111 B MB62A0757 7 G Plug: == rrerrerrerr s 2 2
P 112 M91024099 AN=9HT Lyt aRI4 1720061 wreervnee Diode connector 1720061+ -=----- 1 1
P 113 M94004098 A AZ—F DSF10TCrrrrrrrrrrererrarnrannns Diode DSF10TC  vrrrrerrrrnrrrnanennns 1 1
P114 M97340099 T YT IR IAT Connection wire assy.-«=+r= rrorreerees 1 1
P 115 C ME18A0508 T YT IR IAT Connection wire assy.-«=+r= rrerreerees 1 1
P116 C M97343099 B DT URVIIGT Connection wire assy.«« = xrxrsrrreeess 2 2
P 117 C M97344099 B YT ISR Connection wire assy.«= =+« +=xxxreeeees 2 2
P 118 M94001017 ‘t7'7"f‘/'}"‘}|‘ MAXTQrrrrrrrerramanannanaan Bolt MAXT0Q rrrerrreeer i ann s 2 2
P 119 M91067004 SW-PW7' 7Y FA Y  MEX10-cxrrrmeerenne Screw MEXT10:«reeerereeeraeeeeanas.. 3 3
P 120 MB18A0770 FIURAA =R r v Transformer base plate- ==+« +=re-xex+ 1 1
P121 B M91007045 b MAsceereenreenineiiie it NUL M4+ v e rerrarasnssaeaeannsnanaens 2 2
P 122 M90511050 PR R B Washer 5eererrrrrrnnninniiiiiiiiiians, 4 4
P 123 M95013017 ETTFAVTYR MEXB v vvveremeamaeannneen, Bolt MEXG rrrevrrrnnrsmnnesnanennanens 4 4
P 124 M818EOTRN PURwrre e Transformer- =+« =+=rssreresasasaranee, 1 1
P 125 M97339099 BT DT ISR Connection wire assy.«= ===+ =xexrereeee T
P 126 MA20A9571 DUAYFIET KIJHOA—MB - v vvvnneeennnnnnss Connector KUHO4-M5 -« - v rvvrvrererenes 1 1
P 127 C M90422050 I R L LEE LR Washer 4 veerrerrnnnnniiiiiiiiiiiians, 2 2

From the library of: Superior $ewing Machine & Supply L E&08H/E2008H



[Q HE&A)
ACCESSORIES(1)

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC



[QlfTRam(1)

ACCESSORIES(1)
BE

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
Q 101 MB18A0128 IV e Needle === ssrrerenrmrnnrnnernesnnnans 4 4
Q 102 MB18A0123 il Bobbin= s srrrrrrr i 3 3
Q 103 MB60A0419 Iy Dl R Rubber cushion:===sserrrerssiinnnnaan 6 6
Q104 C MF33E0193 ARGTR e Cotton stand assy. = === srorrarrasessas 1 1
Q 107 MB60A1990 TOYE AT ARY (F =) e v eeveraeeneaaianas Pattern data F/D-errreerrrenrernanennns 1

Q 109 MB18A0717 P e Heater: = =+t steeteeranransnnrsnnsnnnns 2 2
Q 110 M90672002 EFAYT M2X2.8r v rrrmrrnrrnnnenananaanss Screw M2X2. 8 rrrerrnrrnrsarsnernesnns, 4 4
Q111 MB18A1101 N e Needle plate: =« x-rrerereerereneiannn. 1 1
Q112 M90605010 B34 3/32(56)XAervrrrrrnrenrnnrnnennenn Screw 3/32(56)X4r+rrrrerrarearnaenaan, 2 2
Q113 MBO02A1608 FUIITY (Uq) e Screw driver (small)- ===« srreereeanan. 1 1
Q114 MBO02A0608 2T (Fary)eeereeer Screw driver (middle)- ===« srraernnn 1 1
Q115 MFOOA0608 AT (B ) Screw driver (large)« ==+ -rorrerearenes 1 1
Q116 MA10A1613 (AR PP Head rest - rrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnneeanaanaans 1 1
Q117 MS05A1976 OYAIER YANT Grrerrerreeea e Hexagonal wrench G« =rr=rrresseaennss 1 1
Q118 MS05A0976 OYAER AN T Brrerrereea e Hexagonal wrench 5rrerrerreseseeeanss 1 1
Q119 MSO01A1976 OYAIER AN T 4eveeveeea e Hexagonal wrench 4+« rrerreseeeennss 1 1
Q 120 MF90A0976 AYRTRIRANT 1/8eccveereeereeeneennens Hexagonal wrench 1/8+ =« «+seeeeeenes, 1 1
Q 121 MS02A2976 OYADER AN TF Brrerreeea e Hexagonal wrench 3+« rrerrereeeeanss 1 1
Q122 MS02A1976 YRR RN T 2.5 erererennennnanan. Hexagonal wrench 2.5+« ««eeeeeeeeeeen. 1 1
Q123 MS02A0976 OYAER AN T 2 cerveeeea e Hexagonal wrench 2.5+« xrreeerenns 1 1
Q124 MST0A0OT6  TIYHHR RN 1.5 ceneeneenernmmnnennees Hexagonal wrench 1.5+« +++--xxsssssnes 11
Q 125 MS02A0479 A9 FAN T 13X T r v ereeneraeenanaennns Spanner 13X17 - xrrrerrrrarennenenen, 1 1
Q 126 MM10A1479 A9 FAN T 14X10 v eerereraennanaanns Spanner T4X10: -« « rerrerrareareaeeen, 1 1
Q127 MS10A1976 PG FANTF XQevvrrrrvnrrrnnnsnennennn, Spanner 8X9- -+ rrrrrrraaaaaaiaan, 1 1
Q 128 MS10A2976 PG FANTF GXTrevvrrrenrrrnnnseennnnaen, Spanner BX7-----rrrrrrnrreaeaaaaa. 1 1
Q 129 MHOO0A0610 RGAN =G Driver plate:=««-rrsrerrrrareareanen, 1 1
Q 130 MF10A0149 T T Oil container= - rrrrerrerrarrnienienns 1 1
Q 131 M96020021 OYAITFYER IR MBXEG v vvveeeenennennnn Bolt MBX55 e reerrrerrrnnnnnaneeennnns 4 4
Q 132 MB18A1691  N9FY (F7U4437 S)vvvveereeeieen Clamp pad (for feed plate S)-+ =« +=+-+-- 4 4
Q 133 MB18A0691 IWYEY FHYLGTY L)rrvrrrrrrrnrrnrennnnens Clamp pad (for feed plate L)« == ++-+=++- 4 *
Q133 B ME28A0691 INYFY FHYLGTY L)rrvrrrrrrrareannaennns Clamp pad (for feed plate L)- == ++-+=+-- * 4
Q134 MB18A3691 AEVRVIY 8 = b N) IEEEEEEEEEREERERRREREE: Clamp pad (for clamp frame S)- -« +«--++ 4 4
Q 135 MB18A2691 IR (IMYIIY L) rrerrrrrrrrreeeeeeenn Clamp pad (for clamp frame L)-=-+------ 4 *
Q135 B ME28A1691 NYFY (JMYIIY L)-oereeemeeeeeeeeeees Clamp pad (for clamp frame L)-=---+---- * 4
Q 136 M96002017 FTTAVTYR MBX12e v venrrenrennanenanennns Bolt MBX12 -+ rvvrrrmrrrsanesnanesnnnens 4 4
Q 137 M90630050 RV 2 (7Y ) Flat washer:- === rrrrrrrmmnmnnnnnnnnnnnas 4 4
Q 138 B M91576045 -}-\y|~ M6 ................................... NUt M6 ................................ 4 4
Q 139 M90624053 IWRH IR G Spring washer B+ r=rrererrrrarenaenss 4 4
Q 140 MB60A0560 FRYIN Hinge -« »rrrrrerrere e 2 2
Q141 B MS06A0567 TFFa—7 rerrrrrrerrr e Alrtube = s rrrrrrrrriieei s 1 1
Q 142 M91010089 ARGy h e e Socketrrrrrrrr 1 1
Q 143 MA30A0571 D Ry FYE T e ee e Quick joint == rrrrarr e 1 1
Q901 C ME20E0990  YATAIAYEATARY (494)werererererereses System F/D (4discs) v =w=ererereeses 11

From the library of: Superior $ewing Machine & Supply L E&08H/E2008H



R] 1S
ACCESSORIES(2)

101 102 103 104 105 106

i/

1/

110

ﬂ/ 15 18 117 118 118420
\? J/unzz

114

From the library of: Superior 8ewing Machine & Supply LLC



[RIft & &(2)

ACCESSORIES(2)
BE
Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
R 101 MB18E1776 AN = Belt cover assy.: = r-rrrrrrrarrarraaenns 1 1
R 102 MB18E2776 AN = Belt cover assy.:-rr-rrrrrrrarrarnaaenns 1 1
R 103 MB18E0776 AN = Belt cover assy.:rr rrrrerrarrarraaenns 1 1
R 104 M91011004 T IULFA LY MAXG v v errerra e, Screw MAXE:+-seeeerrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnns 8 8
R 105 MB18E0131 T T e Oil pan-r=rorererrrre e 1 1
R 106 M90001043 AT Jhre e Stapler rrrrrra 12 12
R 107 MF20A0130 T TE e Oil bottlg= =  rrrrrrrrrmrsnssnrsnssnesnn, 1 1
R 108 M860AOFSW JYRARLYF oo ree e FOOt SWitgh = -=rserrersmrsnrrnesnennns 1 1
R 109 MB61A5601 AR 1N DL 2 SRR R PP Filter regulator adapter==-«=++=++=+=--- 1 1
R 110 M90409041 FIVEIRY 4 5X20wwvvrermrma e, Screw 4.5X20 - eerrrrrrrnniiannnaaas 2 2
R 111 C ME40A0963 7,{}[,&[,;\:“:”/_9 (RT=YF)rrereemmrree s Filter regulator=« ==« «sreerereeeeneanens 1 1
R 112 M90511050 SR D R G Washer §eeerrrrrrrnnnnnniiiiiiiiiaans, 2 2
R 113 B M95003017 BTITAVTYP MEX8r v v vrve v neeeee Bolt MEX8 -+ rrrerrrennnrannniannnnans 2 2
R 114 MA20A8571 DUAYFIET KQLOS—01S: - vvrrrrnrennnnss Connector KQLO8—01S-+--+-r-rrrvrre-- 2 2
R 115 MG51A0201 AYDAOYHR e Cord tigrrrrrrrrrrmrrnarsnsnannnnsnesnns, 2 2
R 116 MB60A0201 AYAAYHR e Cord tigrrrrrrrrrrmrrmrsnssannnesnnsnns, 2 2
R 117 M90306041 TIEIRY B AXIG v erererrarananannaean, Wood screw 3.1X16 -rrrrrrmrrnrsnrsnnss 4 4
R 118 MB60A0420 ATl e Tie holder: = rrrrrrrennnniiiiiiiinan, 2 2
R 119 M91056004 SW—PW7 FI4FA RS MAXTQ - v eeenene Screw MAXT0: « -« «rrerrrennreanaen T
R 120 M90409037 SW-PWYFPFA LY MAX1Q---vvrrerrnenns Screw MAX10 s eeeerrerennnnnnannnnnns 1 1
R 121 MB60A1620 FAOUYY YT e eerrre e Nylon clipr=rrerrererrerraraaaeas 1 1
R 122 MB60A2620 FAOYYY YT e eerrre e Nylon clipr=rrerreresrerraraaaeans 1 1
R 123 K14MT1000000 7°—1 T—=100- -+ rerrerearenrnremeananan, Pulley T=100" = ssreersreennmmennnins 1 1
R124 B MB18A1777 VAT LR M55 r v v V=belt M55 rrerrrrrmrrnnrnrnannannns, 1 1
R 125 M97319099 BV YT Uy (229l oua ) e Cable (input signal)- -« === -=-xeeeeeeees T
R 126 M97320099 Y ITF Y (JUIAR ) erree e Cable (output):==r=rrrrrrerrarrareanen, 1 1
R 127 M97318099 E—" ) (=K F=4TY) o vvemrmenanaans Cable (for servo motor)-==-==x-=rrerrurs 1 1
R 128 M97321099 =70 RTYE UG =) reerrreeeereeees Cable (stepping motor)«««====rrxrrreees 1 1
R 129 M97349099 F=7 W RTYE DY E=R)eeeee e Cable (stepping motor):«===xereresreres (k1) (k1)
R 130 M97350099 F=7 W RTYE VY E=R) v Cable (stepping motor): === xerererreres (*2) (*2)
R 131 M97351099 F=7' W RTYE VY T=R) e Cable (stepping motor): == -=rxxsrereessen (x3) (x3)
R 132 M97345099 F=2' I AFIE ST E=G) e eeerereeenenenes Cable (stepping motor):« == ==x=xxxese: (x4)  (*4)
(1) " (k) /X—YF A= QI31~QI32(E, CHEAMIBESFERERICEUHBRENRGYET,

For part N0.R131-R132, attached form is different according to the region and power supply

C AR ECHEZM<MI ECEE
Region except EC EC nations
=

POW:’;upply fl__f 1¢ 220V 3¢ 380V
R129 - - 1
R130 - - 1
R131 - 1 1
R132 1 - -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply L E&08H/E2008H



%5l

INDEX-T
&I~ A=Y Fig ER&1—+ =y Fig ER&mI- A=Y Fig EBfma—N A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14MT1000000 *+ P31 =« R 123 | M90672002 = P13 = G 143 [ M91116001 == P19 =~ K 123 | M91802035 =+ P9 = E 154
M800E2CON =+ P25 =« N 129 | M90804065 =+ P5 = C 106 | M91119002 =+ P21 = L 155 | M91803022 =+ P3 =+ B 115
M818EQOTRN =+ P27 =+ P 124 | M90806002 =+ P11 = F 130 [ M91119011 = P7 == D 106 | M91807045 =+ P5 =+ C 103
M86OAOFSW =+ P31 = R 108 | M90806003 =+ P19 =« K 132 | M91129003 =+ P17 =+ J 105 1 w P5 = G 138
M90001043 =+ P31 = R 106 | M90807003 =+ P19 = K 117 1 = P19 =« K 115 | M91808045 =+ P9 = E 155
M90118099 =+ P25 =+ N 101 | M90808065 = P9 =+ E 140 [ M91131015 =+ P23 =~ M 114 1 e P17 e J 123
M90301017 =+ P9 == E 151 | M90823050 =~ P3 = B 116 | M91140002 =+ P5 =+ C 120 1 w P19 =« K 108
M90301080 =+ P7 == D 110 | M90824002 =+ P19 =« K 106 | M91142003 =+ P19 =~ K 127 1) w P7 == D 118
M90305064 =+ P9 =« E 125 | M90831050 = P9 == E 149 [ M91143003 =+ P19 =~ K 111 | M91910080 =+ P3 = B 154
M90306041 =+ P31 =+ R 117 | M90854045 =~ P9 == E 167 | M91144003 =+ P19 =« K 105 | M92003015 = P9 = E 163
M90316050 =+ P15 =+ H 115 | M90855045 =+ P19 == K 133 [ M91145015 =+ P19 =~ K 131 | M92004015 = P5 == C 102

1 = P13 = G 123 | M90859004 =+ P21 = L 104 [ M91183080 =+ P3 =+ B 155 | M92005022 =+ P5 =+ C 118
M90322063 = P15 = H 101 1 wr P21+« L 107 | M91207045 = P19 »+ K 126 | M92006022 =+ P9 == E 148
M90323063 = P17 =+ J 127 | M90875045 =+ P15« H 116 | M91209001 =« P7 = D 131 [ M92055003 =+ P5 = C 117

1 wr P11 e« F 111 1 w P11 +»« F 106 | M91252003 = P9 == E 126 | M92075045 =+ P23 = M 121
M90329060 = P17 = J 113 1) #» P13 = G 136 | M91253003 =+ P7 = D 139 ) = P3 = B 121
M90331060 =+ P7 == D 153 | M90883080 = P3 = B 134 | M91254045 =+ P3 =« B 149 | M93001020 = P23 = M 108
M90331065 =+ P17 == J 119 | M90906003 = P3 = B 137 | M91276004 =+ P27 =« P 106 | M93005098 == P27 = P 109
M90357037 =+ P3 =« B 109 1 = P3 = B 131 ) w P11 =« F 104 | M93015021 == P7 == D 136
M90358037 = P11 == F 131 | M90922002 =+ P11 =« F 114 | M91330004 =+ P3 = B 147 [ M93101099 =~ P27 =~ P 108
M90359037 = P15 =+ H 108 | M90947003 == P17 =« J 142 | M91382045 =+ P13 = G 127 [ M93201099 =~ P27 =~ P 107

) w P13 =« G 144 | M90948003 = P17 =+ J 114 | M91404017 =+ P3 = B 145 [ M93301045 =~ P9 = E 147
M90361037 = P3 == B 125 1 w P17 »« J 106 | M91405017 =~ P3 =+ B 146 | M94001017 == P11 = F 134
M90409037 = P31 »+ R 120 1 w P19 »« K 118 | M91505002 = P7 =+ D 156 ) o P21 s | 147
M90409041 = P31 = R 110 | M90971004 =+ P25 = N 113 [ M91508045 =~ P17 = J 135 ) w P25 =+ N 119
M90421050 = P11 == F 133 | M90990002 =+ P3 = B 130 | M91509003 =+ P19 = K 121 ) we P27 v P 118

1 w P15+« H 117 | M91007045 =~ P7 =+ D 146 | M91510003 =+ P9 = E 105 [ M94001030 =+ P3 = B 132

1 wr P23 »« M 136 1 wr P27 »« P 121 | M91511003 = P17 == J 108 | M94002017 == P13 =+ G 106

1 w P13 =« G 147 | M91010089 == P29 = Q 142 1 w P9+« E 161 ) we P23 s M 123
M90422050 + P27 = P 127 | M91011004 =+ P31 = R 104 [ M91523001 =+ P5 = C 119 ) w P23 =+« M 103
M90446037 = P13 = G 129 | M91012004 =+ P7 == D 147 1 w P7 +« D 101 ) w P3 o« B 119
M90455050 = P19 = K 129 | M91024099 =+ P27 = P 112 [ M91524001 =« P5 = C 132 [ M94003017 == P13 =+ G 121
M90503045 = P17 = J 110 | M91025099 == P25 =+ N 125 | M91524002 =+ P5 = C 131 1 e P21 w119
M90504065 = P23 =+ M 118 | M91035089 =+ P27 =« P 102 | M91525001 =+ P19 = K 110 [ M94003099 =+ P25 = N 112

1 w P13 =« G 101 | M91049089 = P27 » P 101 1 w P7 w« D 122 | M94004017 = P13 = G 119

1 w» P15 +»« H 105 | M91051089 == P27 =« P 105 1 w P9+« E 143 | M94004098 + P27 = P 113
M90511050 = P31 = R 112 | M91053020 =+ P23 =+ M 126 | M91525002 =« P9 = E 107 [ M94005017 =+ P13 = G 124

1 w P27 »« P 122 | M91054004 + P25+ N 107 | M91526001 =+ P7 == D 137 1 o P21 w120

1 » P13+« G 114 | M91056004 = P31+ R 119 | M91528015 =+ P9 = E 101 [ M94005037 =+ P3 = B 122

1 # P21 =« | 153 | M91057004 =+ P25~ N 126 | M91576045 = P29 = Q 138 1 we P23« M 104
M90511065 =+ P13 =+ G 108 | M91058004 ~+ P3 = B 101 [ M91600010 #+ P5 =+ C 135 | M94006017 == P23 = M 129
M90512050 == P23 =+ M 137 1 w P21 =« | 112 | M91606022 =+ P25 = N 117 ) o P21« | 116
M90512065 =+ P23 = M 111 1 w P25 =« N 102 | M91608022 =+ P11 = F 103 [ M94006021 = P7 == D 145
M90516065 =+ P21 =+ L 152 | M91058020 =+ P15 =+ H 103 | M91612046 =+ P19 =« K 101 | M94008017 =+ P11 = F 105
M90518050 =+ P15 =+ H 126 | M91059004 =+ P27 =« P 110 1 w P17 =« J 101 ) wr P15+« H 118
M90573080 =+ P3 =+ B 133 1 #» P3 = B 108 | M91633001 =+ P5 = C 130 [ M94012017 == P21 =« L 122
M90604065 =+ P21 = L 136 | M91067004 =~ P3 =+ B 105 1 w» P9 =« E 130 | M94013017 = P13 = G 103
M90605010 == P29 =+ Q 112 1 w P27 »« P 119 | M91634001 = P5 =+ C 133 | M94014017 == P17 = J 124

1 = P3 = B 141 | M91071004 =+ P3 = B 103 1 w» P9 =« E 135 | M94019017 =+ P7 == D 151
M90608003 =+ P19 »+ K 136 1 w P21 =« | 124 | M91635001 =+ P5 = C 111 [ M94021017 = P15+« H 107
M90624053 + P29 = Q 139 | M91103017 =+ P7 =+ D 140 1 w P7 =« D 121 | M94022017 =+ P15~ H 120

i) w P21 =« | 145 | M91107022 = P5 = C 127 1 w» P9 =« E 152 | M94026017 =+ P7 = D 148
M90630050 = P29 » Q 137 | M91111015 =+ P19 = K 135 [ M91650020 =+ P13 = G 112 [ M95001017 == P21 =+ L 151
M90672002 =+ P15 =+ H 109 | M91111045 =~ P7 = D 112 [ M91701015 ++ P9 =« E 166 | M95002017 == P11 = F 112

i) w P29+« Q 110 | M91112045 = P19 = K 125 | M91770015 == P17 = J 118 1 w P9 w+ E 132

From the library of: Superior ézewing Machine & Supply LLC



%35l

INDEX-2
E&EI-N A=Y Fig EmI1-F A=Y Fig E&EI-F A=Y Fig EEI-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
M95002017  ww P11 v F 112 | MA21P0750 e P13 wn G 104 | MB18A0287 «x P9 .« E 146 | MB18A0750 . P15 wn H 124
i wx P13 v G 125 | MA30A0422 . P13 v G 135 | MB18A0293 .« P9 . E 158 | MB18A0751 s P23 v M 122
M95003017 w« P3 wu B 114 | MA30AO571 .+ P29 .. Q 143 | MB18A0325 . P7 wu D 117 | MB18A0756 e P7 .. D 109
1 e P23 wo M 132 | MA30AO758 ... P21 .« L 125 | MB18A0327 «« P7 +« D 105 | MB18A0757 s P7 4 D 115
1 w P31 »« R 113 | MA35A1781 .., P21 .. L 133 | MB18A0339 .« P3 . B 123 | MB18A0770 w P27 w P 120
M95004017 ... P21 .. L 126 | MA35A6758 .. P21 .. L 138 | MB18A0350 .« P7 .. D 102 | MB18A0784 .. P9 .. E 169
M95005017 w« P15 w H 123 | MA45A57538 ... P21 w. L 154 | MB18A0352 . P19 w K 141 | MB18A0797 « P3 . B 129
M95005017 s+ P25 v N 111 | MB02A0608 .+ P29 .. Q 114 | MB18A0390 ... P21 .. L 142 | MB18A0802 w: P13 wv G 120
M95006021 .« P13 e G 116 | MB0O2A1608 . P29 .. Q 113 | MB18A0407 ... P21 .. L 114 | MB18A0803 .. P19 .« K 114
M95011021 ... P21 wu L 137 | MB18A0101 w: P3 .. B 140 | MB18A0411 s P5 wu C 105 | MB18A0830 . P3 .. B 142
M95013017 s P27 wu P 123 | MB18A0120 w: P7 s D 133 | MB18A0412 v P5 wu C 104 | MB18A0833 w: P7 . D 123
M95014021 e P13 wu G 128 | MB18A0121 wx P7 +x D 129 | MB18A0434 . P23 v M 117 | MB18A0912 .+ P9 .. E 106
M95043095 ... P21 wu L 140 | MB18A0123 w: P7 . D 128 | MB18A0450 v P7 wu D 126 | MB18A0914 .. P7 .. D 103
M95051021 v« P23 wue M 115 ) o P29 » Q 102 | MB18A0451 .+ P7 . D 125 | MB18A0921 ... P21 .. L 157
M95056095 ... P21 v L 132 | MB18A0128 w: P5 . C 128 | MB18A0452 . P7 wu D 120 | MB18A0950 e P23 wv M 112
M96002001 ... P21 w L 129 1 wr P29 w Q 101 | MB18A0454 v P7 v D 113 | MB18A0955 ws P7 o D 114
M96002017 e P29 wu Q 136 | MB18A0132 wx P3 s B 110 | MB18A0456 wx P5 wu C 112 | MB18A0973 w: P9 . E 124
M96020021  «w P29 w. Q 131 | MB18A0150 .. P13 .. G 126 | MB18A0458 ... P21 .. L 110 | MB18A0980 .. P11 .. F 113
M96030021 w P9 wu E 142 | MB18A0154 wx P7 s D 135 | MB18A0461 v P9 wu E 153 | MB18A1101 s P29 4 Q 111
M96031021 w P7 wu D 143 | MB18A0155 w: P19 wv K 107 | MB18A0462 v P9 wu E 168 | MB18A1154 w P13 v G 117
M96032021 w P9 wu E 109 | MB18A0157 wx P3 s B 150 | MB18A0470 v P3 wu B 128 | MB18A1157 w P13 v G 102
M96061021 ... P21 wu L 144 | MB18A0160 w: P11 s F 125 | MB18A0476 s P19 o K 113 | MB18A1187 wx P17 v J 136
M96101099  wo P13 wu G 137 | MB18A0175 wx P17 we J 132 | MB18A0477 ., P21 vu L 106 | MB18A1191 w P19 v K 139
1 wx P15 wu H 114 | MB18A0180 s+ P17 we J 115 | MB18A0523 ... P21 ... L 149 | MB18A1192 w. P19 . K 137
M96201099  w P13 wu G 141 | MB18A0181 wx P19 s K 119 [ MB18A0551 s P19 wu K 142 | MB18A1194 we P19 e K 122
i wr P15 o H 111 | MB18A0187 ws P17 wo J 134 | MB18A0555 s P17 wu J 103 | MB18A1196 s P19 v K 116
M96301099  w P13 wu G 140 | MB18A0189 .o P19 . K 128 i) wr P19 o K 103 | MB18A1213 wx P17 v J 133
M97313099 e P25 v N 104 | MB18A0190 wx P19 s K 112 | MB18A0557 s P9 wu E 156 | MB18A1216 s P11 wv F 120
M97318099 .« P31 wu R 127 | MB18A0191 s P19 s K 138 | MB18A0571 s P13 wu G 134 | MB18A1254 .. P9 .. E 108
M97319099 .« P31 wu R 125 | MB18A0192 wx P17 w J 102 | MB18A0572 s P7 wu D 132 | MB18A1257 ws P17 wv J 130
M97320099 .« P31 wu R 126 | MB18A0194 .+ P19 wv K 109 | MB18A0581 s P5 wu C 107 | MB18A1259 wx P17 v J 107
M97321099 . P31 wu R 128 | MB18A0200 w: P13 wx G 111 | MB18A0582 s P5 wu C 101 | MB18A1261 wx P9 .+ E 121
M97335099  ww P25 v N 105 | MB18A0211 wx P17 ws J 116 | MB18A0584 . P3 wu B 143 | MB18A1263 .+ P23 v M 107
M97336099 w P25 v N 106 | MB18A0213 wx P17 ws J 104 | MB18A0590 s P9 wu E 162 | MB18A1265 w: P9 . E 129
M97339099 v P27 wu P 125 i o P19 v K 104 | MB18A0601 ws P13 s G 142 | MB18A1293 ws P9 s E 150
M97340099  w P27 wu P 114 | MB18A0216 wx P17 w J 137 i w P15 o« H 113 | MB18A1339 .. P3 .. B 124
M97341099  ww P25 wu N 124 | MB18A0221 wx P17 s J 117 | MB18A0603 s P9 wu E 157 | MB18A1390 s P23 wv M 124
M97343099 .« P13 wu G 146 | MB18A0223 s P17 w J 120 | MB18A0611 s P7 wu D 127 | MB18A1411 we P5 . C 105
1 e P15 v H 119 | MB18A0231 s P5 s C 109 | MB18A0621 s P15 wu H 127 | MB18A1412 w P7 . D 116
1 e P27 we P 116 | MB18A0232 wx P9 . E 144 | MB18A0660 s PS5 wn C 124 | MB18A1434 .. P13 v G 133
M97344099 . P13 wu G 145 | MB18A0233 w: P5 . C 114 | MB18A0661 s PS5 w« C 137 | MB18A1454 .. P9 .. E 128
i we P15 we H 122 | MB18A0234 s P5 v C 113 | MB18A0662 o P5 .. C 134 | MB18A1476 ., P21 .. L 118
i we P27 we P 117 | MB18A0251 s P3 . B 148 | MB18A0663 « P5 .. C 123 | MB18A1477 ,, P21 .. L 102
M97345099 . P31 v R 132 | MB18A0252 .+ P23 1 M 110 | MB18A0664 o PS5 wu C 126 | MB18A1481 e P23 wv M 135
M97349099 . P31 v R 129 | MB18A0254 w: P9 v E 127 | MB18A0665 v P5 w. C 125 | MB18A1523 . P21 .. L 127
M97350099 .« P31 v R 130 | MB18A0256 w: P9 . E 133 | MB18A0688 v P7 w D 111 | MB18A1571 . P21 .. L 131
M97351099 . P31 v R 131 | MB18A0257 w« P9 s E 160 | MB18A0691 . P29 wu Q 133 1 v P21 e L 141
M98005017 s« P9 wu E 103 | MB18A0259 wx P9 v E 122 | MB18A0700 s P19 wu K 130 | MB18A1603 s P17 s J 126
M98014021 wx P7 wu D 107 | MB18A0261 w: P9 . E 120 | MB18A0702 v P9 wu E 165 | MB18A1664 .« P9 .. E 131
MA10A1613 . P29 v Q 116 | MB18A0262 +: P9 . E 134 | MB18A0717 s P13 e G 139 | MB18A1691 e P29 v Q 132
MA20A0257 ... P21 w L 109 | MB18A0263 . P23 w M 130 i wx P15 v H 110 | MB18A1700 s P19 v K 140
MA20A8571 s P27 v P 103 | MB18A0265 .+ P9 . E 123 i o P29 v Q 109 | MB18A1702 ws P17 w J 138
i we P31 o R 114 | MB18A0274 s P9 w E 141 | MB18A0725 wu P9 we E 102 | MB18A1740 o P17 v J 131
MA20A9571 s P27 wu P 126 | MB18A0275 w: P9 .x E 170 | MB18A0740 v P5 wu C 110 | MB18A1742 . P3 . B 107
MA21P0454 ... P21 .. L 135 | MB18A0284 .. P9 .. E 145 | MB18A0742 .« P7 w« D 130 | MB18A1777 o P31 wv R 124
From the library of: Superior ésewing Machine & SuppR/LKLIE&f’OSH/EZOOBH



%35l

INDEX-3
EI-r A=Y Fig  #&31-F A=Y Fig  #&3-F A=Y Fig  #&3-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MB18A1784 .« P9 .« E 110 | MB18B1601 «« P3 s+« B 118 | MB18M9601 «« P13 =« G 107 | ME28A0470 .« P3 .« B 128
MB18A1833 w« P7 w« D 108 | MB18B2454 .. P17 we J 121 | MB45A0767 ... P21 .. L 128 | ME28A0691 .« P29 .. Q 133
MB18A1910 «« P9 .« E 164 | MB18B2601 «« P11 »« F 115 | MB48A0486 «« P25 .« N 103 | ME28A0797 «« P3 .« B 129
MB18A1921 .. P21 .. L 156 | MB18B3601 ... P21 .. L 111 | MB60A0201 . P31 . R 116 [ ME28A0920 ... P21 .. L 121
MB18A1950 «x P23 »« M 128 | MB18B4454 .. P13 »« G 105 | MB60AO366 s« P25 w« N 127 | ME28A1272 .« P23 » M 133
MB18A1955 .+« P7 .. D 104 | MB18B4601 ... P21 .. L 108 | MB60A0419 .. P29 .. Q 103 | ME28A1339 .. P3 .. B 124
MB18A2138 .+« P17 w J 112 | MB18B5454 .« P13 « G 110 | MB60A0420 . P31 « R 118 | ME28A1691 .« P29 w Q 135
MB18A2180 w« P17 w J 141 | MB18B5601 .., P21 .. L 113 | MB60A0560 w P29 . Q 140 | ME28E0339 .. P3 .. B 126
MB18A2194 +u P19 wu K 124 | MB18B6601 .+ P15 we H 106 | MBB0OAOB0T v P11 w F 129 [ ME28E0957 ... P21 w. L 117
MB18A2339 «x P25 «« N 116 | MB18B7601 «x P7 .« D 142 | MB60A0750 «x P3 .« B 120 | ME28E1339 .« P3 .« B 127
MB18A2390 .. P21 w L 130 | MB18B8601 .+ P7 .« D 141 | MB60A0915 . P25 .. N 108 [ ME40A0963 w P31 w R 111
MB18A2411 +« P5 . C 105 | MB18C0601 .« P13 « G 109 | MB60A1620 .« P31 « R 121 | MFOOA0608 .« P29 w Q 115
MB18A2476 «« P3 «« B 112 | MB18C1601 «x P13 »« G 122 | MB60A1990 .« P29 .« Q 107 | MF10A0149 . P29 .. Q 130
MB18A2477 .. P21 w L 101 | MB18C2601 s+ P11 we F 102 | MB60A2352 . P25 w N 128 [ MF20A0130 w P31 « R 107
MB18A2571 .. P21 w L 131 | MB18C3601 s P11 we F 119 | MB60A2620 s P31 w R 122 [ MF33E0193 .+ P29 .. Q 104
MB18A2601 +« P13 « G 138 | MB18EO131 .« P31 « R 105 | MB60A5601 . P25 « N 123 | MF90A0976 .« P29 w Q 120
i we P15 s H 121 | MB18EO138 wx P17 wx J 901 | MB60A5780 s« P25 « N 121 | MG51A0201 w« P31 wx R 115
MB18A2603 «x P19 «« K 120 | MB18E0139 «x P3 .« B 111 | MB60A6780 «x P25 .« N 122 [ MHOOAO0610 «x P29 . Q 129
MB18A2691 «x P29 «« Q 135 | MB18E0155 wx P19 » K 901 | MB61A0650 «x P3 s+« B 136 | MM10A1479 .« P29 ..« Q 126
MB18A2740 «x P7 .« D 138 | MB18E0190 «x P19 » K 902 | MB61A5601 «x P31 »« R 109 [ MSO1A0361 «x P3 .« B 135
MB18A2742 «x P23 »« M 105 | MB18EO199 .« P13 »« G 903 | MB62A0757 wx P27 w»« P 111 | MSO1A0477 wx P11 s« F 126
MB18A2910 .. P9 .. E 159 | MB18E0339 .. P3 .. B 127 | MB62A0767 .. P21 .. L 134 | MSO1A1739 .. P11 «. F 124
MB18A3138 «x P17 »« J 109 | MB18E0406 «x P25 «« N 109 | MB62A0921 .« P23 »« M 127 | MSO1A1976 wx P29 . Q 119
MB18A3180 «x P5 .« C 129 | MB18E0436 «x P15 »« H 125 [ MB62A0975 «« P23 =« M 116 | MS02A0479 .« P29 .« Q 125
MB18A3257 «x P23 «« M 134 | MB18E0450 «« P7 .« D 901 | ME10A0154 «« P7 .« D 152 | MS02A0976 « P29 .« Q 123
MB18A3477 «« P11 w« F 107 | MB18E0455 .« P23 »« M 125 | ME10A0408 .« P25 .« N 115 [ MS02A1976 «« P29 . Q 122
MB18A3601 w« P25 w« N 110 | MB18E0599 v P27 we P 104 | ME10A0484 ... P25 .. N 901 [ MS02A2456 ... P21 .. L 123
MB18A3603 «x P15 «« H 112 | MB18E0682 «« P5 .« C 902 | ME10A0705 «« P7 wx D 149 | MS02A2976 .« P29 « Q 121
MB18A3621 «« P11 «« F 110 | MB18E0742 .« P3 .« B 106 | ME10E0484 .. P25 .« N 114 | MS05A0976 «« P29 .« Q 118
1 we P17 o J 122 | MB18E0776 «« P31 «x R 103 | ME10E1484 . P25 « N 118 | MS05A1976 . P29 « Q 117
MB18A3691 w« P29 .. Q 134 | MB18EO778 ... P21 .. L 143 | ME18A0230 s« P5 . C 108 [ MS06A0567 w P29 .. Q 141
MB18A3740 w. P7 . D 119 | MB18EO781 ... P21 .. L 146 | ME18A0272 .« P23 . M 133 [ MS07A0740 .+ P5 .. C 140
MB18A3920 .. P21 w. L 121 | MB18E0802 .+ P3 .« B 113 | ME18A0300 w« P7 .« D 154 [ MS10A0192 .. P3 .. B 139
MB18A4180 «x P17 »« J 111 | MB18E0982 «x P11 w« F 903 | ME18A0339 «x P11 .« F 108 | MS10A0976 «« P29 . Q 124
MB18A4339 «x P5 .« C 121 | MB18E1180 «x P17 »« J 903 | ME18A0408 «x P25 .« N 120 | MS10A1456 «« P3 .« B 117
MB18A4454 .. P23 »« M 119 | MB18E1339 «« P3 .« B 126 | ME18A0454 .« P7 .« D 155 [ MS10A1976 «« P29 . Q 127
MB18A4601 .. P21 w. L 115 | MB18E1717 s P15 we H 902 | ME18A0454 . P23 o M 113 [ MS10A2976 . P29 .. Q 128
MB18A4603 w« P13 w« G 113 | MB18E1776 w+ P31 we R 101 | ME18A0508 . P27 .. P 115 [ MS13A0758 ... P21 .. L 150
MB18A4910 w« P9 .. E 111 | MB18E1957 ., P21 . L 117 | ME18A0572 .« P7 .. D 150 | MS13A2454 ., P21 .. L 148
MB18A4920 .. P21 w. L 103 | MB18E2339 .. P3 .. B 104 | ME18A0740 .. P3 .. B 153
MB18A5192 «x P19 » K 134 | MB18E2776 «« P31 »« R 102 | ME18A0756 «« P7 .« D 109
MB18A5454 .. P23 »« M 109 | MB18E4339 «« P3 .« B 138 | ME18A0780 .« P3 .« B 151
MB18A5603 «« P13 »« G 115 | MB18E8434 .« P13 »« G 902 | ME18A0950 «« P7 .« D 144
MB18A5910 wx P17 » J 129 | MB18E8501 «x P13 »« G 118 | ME18A0955 «« P7 .« D 104
MB18A6192 w« P19 we K 102 | MB18E9501 wx P11 « F 101 | ME18A0957 ... P21 .. L 105
MB18A6454 .« P5 .« C 136 | MB18F0434 .« P11 »« F 901 | ME18A0982 «x P11 w F 116
MB18A7339 «« P5 .« C 122 | MB18F0501 «x P11 »« F 109 | ME18A1339 «« P13 » G 130
MB18A7454 .« P5 .« C 139 | MB18F1434 .« P11 w F 902 | ME18E1230 s P5 w C 901
MB18A8454 . P7 .« D 134 | MB18F1501 «« P15 w H 102 | ME20E0990 .« P29 . Q 901
MB18A9339 «« P3 s+« B 102 | MB18F2434 .« P15 .« H 901 | ME28A0257 «« P23 +w M 134
MB18A9454 .. P7 .« D 124 | MB18F2501 «« P9 .« E 104 | ME28A0339 « P3 .« B 123
MB18B0339 w« P11 w F 118 | MB18F3434 .. P9 .. E 901 | ME28A0390 ... P21 .. L 130
MB18B0454 .+« P15 w H 104 | MB18F3501 .« P17 « J 125 | ME28A0407 ... P21 .. L 114
MB18B1339 «« P11 w« F 117 | MB18F4434 .« P13 »« G 901 | ME28A0454 .« P23 . M 120
MB18B1454 .« P23 »« M 120 | MB18F5434 wx P17 w» J 902 | ME28A0455 « P23 w M 125

From the library of: Superior §4ewing Machine & Supply LLC



S EEEsa

SAMITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

SRR, 2007504 BRETE, HH. BEULLIHBEEET 0 LABYETOTOTRESL, 2007 % 04 A fERL

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



	CONTENTS(目次)
	[A]CONSTRUCTION(全体構成)
	[B]ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(本体関係)
	[C]SEWING MECHANISM1(縫い機構1)
	[D]SEWING MECHANISM2(縫い機構2)
	[E]PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(中押え機構)
	[F]UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM1(上糸切り機構1)
	[G]UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM2(上糸切り機構2)
	[H]LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(下糸切り機構)
	[J]THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM(糸調子機構)
	[K]BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM(糸巻き装置機構)
	[L]X-Y TABLE MECHANISM(X-Yテーブル機構)
	[M]WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(外押え機構)
	[N]CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS1(配線配管機構1)
	[P]CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS2(配線配管機構2)
	[Q]ACCESSORIES1(付属品1)
	[R]ACCESSORIES2(付属品2)
	INDEX(索引)


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




